

DJI ACTION 2

安全總覽

PANDUAN KESELAMATAN

安全ガイドライン

안전 가이드

PANDUAN KESELAMATAN

คำแนะนำด้านความปลอดภัย

УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY

SIKKERHEDSVEJLEDNINGER

DIRECTRICES DE SEGURIDAD

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

SIGURNOSNE SMJERNICE

BIZTONSÁGI IRÁNYELVEK

DIRETTIVE SULLA SICUREZZA

VEILIGHEIDSRICHTLIJNEN

RETNINGSLINJER FOR SIKKERHET

ZASADY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

DIRETRIZES DE SEGURANÇA

MENȚIUNI PRIVIND SIGURANȚA

SÄKERHETSRIKTLINJER

GÜVENLİK YÖNERGELERİ

قائمة المحتويات

v1.0 2021.10



Power Combo

续航套装



CONTENTS

CHT	安全總覽	2
ID	PANDUAN KESELAMATAN	3
JP	安全ガイドライン	4
KR	안전 가이드	5
MS	PANDUAN KESELAMATAN	6
TH	คำแนะนำด้านความปลอดภัย	7
BG	УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ	8
CS	BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY	9
DA	SIKKERHEDSVEJLEDNINGER	10
ES	DIRECTRICES DE SEGURIDAD	11
EL	ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ	12
FI	TURVALLISUUSOHJEET	13
HR	SIGURNOSNE SMJERNICE	14
HU	BIZTONSÁGI IRÁNYELVEK	15
IT	DIRETTIVE SULLA SICUREZZA	16
NL	VEILIGHEIDSRICHTLIJNEN	17
NO	RETNINGSLINJER FOR SIKKERHET	18
PL	ZASADY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA	19
PT	DIRETRIZES DE SEGURANÇA	20
PT-BR	DIRETRIZES DE SEGURANÇA	21
RO	MENȚIUNI PRIVIND SIGURANȚA	22
SV	SÄKERHETSRIKTLINJER	23
TR	GÜVENLİK YÖNERGELERİ	24
AR	25	25
	Compliance Information	26

معلومات تبادلية

安全總覽

! 使用本產品前，請您仔細閱讀並遵守本安全指引，前往 www.dji.com/action-2 閱讀《使用者手冊》並觀看教學影片。一旦使用本產品，即視同您已經閱讀並接受與本產品相關的所有條款。您承諾對使用本產品以及可能帶來的後果負責。本產品不適合兒童使用。若由於您的使用而對本產品造成損壞或人身傷害以及任何法律責任，大疆暹眸 (DJI OSMO™) 將不予負責。

警告

1. DJI Action™ 2 內含強磁，為避免產生磁化影響，請遠離磁卡、IC 卡、植入式醫療設備（如心律調節器）、硬碟、RAM 晶片等易受干擾的裝置。
2. DJI Action 2 機身收音孔和氣壓平衡孔的內置防水膜專為防水設計，請勿自行拆卸或使用尖硬物破壞，否則將失去防水保護。在水中使用後，請使用柔軟的乾淨布料及時清理產品上的水分及異物。
3. 機身擴充連接埠表面有水或髒汙時，必須先擦拭乾淨才可進行連接續航模組等操作，否則將會導致短路或腐蝕。
4. 若產品起火，請立即使用水、水霧、沙、滅火毯、乾粉、二氧化碳滅火器滅火。請根據實際情況按以上建議順序選擇滅火方式。
5. 請在溫度為 0°C 至 40°C 之間的環境中使用產品，產品的充電環境溫度為 5°C 至 40°C。
6. 禁止以任何方式拆解產品。若拆解過程中刺破電池，將會導致電池內部電解液外洩，甚至引發起火、爆炸。
7. 禁止機械撞擊、碾壓或拋擲產品。請勿在產品上放置重物。
8. 切勿對產品進行加熱。請勿將產品置於微波爐或壓力鍋中。
9. 禁止將產品置於熱源（例如火爐或電暖器）附近，也禁止在天氣炎熱時將產品置於車內。切勿將產品存放在超過 60°C 的環境下。理想的存放環境溫度為 22°C 至 28°C。
10. 切勿將電池完全放電後長時間存放，以免電池進入過度放電狀態而造成電芯損壞，導致其無法恢復使用。

小心

1. 摔落或受到外力碰撞可能會使 DJI Action 2 損壞，導致運作異常。
2. 確保鏡頭保護玻璃保持清潔，異物可能會劃傷鏡頭保護玻璃。建議使用柔軟的乾布清潔 DJI Action 2。
3. 鏡頭保護玻璃若意外破損，請小心處理以避免受傷。
4. 使用 DJI Action 2 的過程中，請注意防塵及防沙。若機身拾音孔等被沙塵等異物堵塞，請用水沖洗。
5. 請勿使用尖硬物戳 USB-C 連接埠及 microSD 卡槽。
6. 請勿將 DJI Action 2 置於極冷或極熱的環境中。低溫或高溫條件可能會縮短電池的使用時間，或者導致其暫時不能正常運作。
7. 雷雨天氣請勿使用 DJI Action 2。
8. 請勿自行拆解和維修 DJI Action 2。
9. 請勿在溫泉、腐蝕性液體中使用 DJI Action 2。不建議在極端水環境、不明液體環境中使用 DJI Action 2。
10. 將主相機固定於車頂或車窗時，若車速過快、汽車表面有雜質、或遇到大風和暴雨天氣時，主相機的固定將受到影響，進而導致掉落。
11. 續航模組不防水，連接主相機在水中使用時，務必安裝防水外殼。
12. 低電量時請及時充電，長期（超過 4 個月）低電量放置會影響電池使用壽命。
13. 若超過 10 天不使用 DJI Action 2，請將電池充電或放電至 40% - 60% 電量存放，可延長電池的使用壽命。

規格參數

型號	MC211
Wi-Fi	
運作頻率	2,400-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz
發射功率 (EIRP)	2.4 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5.1 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5.8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)
協議	802.11a/b/g/n/ac
藍牙	
運作頻率	2,400-2,4835 GHz
發射功率 (EIRP)	<4 dBm
協議	BLE 5.0
運作溫度	0°C 至 40°C

Sekilas tentang Keselamatan

- !** Bacalah keseluruhan dokumen ini dan kunjungi <http://www.dji.com/action-2> untuk melihat panduan pengguna, dokumen lain, dan video tutorial dengan instruksi dan peringatan terbaru. Kegagalan membaca serta mematuhi instruksi dan peringatan dapat mengakibatkan cedera diri, kerusakan pada produk DJI OSMO™ Anda, serta terhadap objek di sekitar Anda. Dokumen ini dan seluruh dokumen pendukung lainnya dapat berubah dari waktu ke waktu atas pertimbangan penuh DJI OSMO. Dengan menggunakan produk ini, Anda dengan ini menyatakan bahwa Anda telah membaca dan setuju untuk menaati syarat serta ketentuan dalam dokumen ini. Anda setuju bahwa Anda bertanggung jawab penuh atas perilaku Anda selama menggunakan produk ini, dan atas semua konsekuensinya. Produk ini tidak ditujukan untuk digunakan oleh anak-anak tanpa pengawasan langsung orang dewasa.

⚠️ PERINGATAN

- DJI Action™ 2 mengandung magnet. Jauhkan unit kamera dari magcard, kartu IC, alat pacu jantung, hard disk, chip RAM, dan perangkat lain untuk mencegah gangguan.
- Semua lubang pada unit kamera memiliki bahan kedap air yang terpasang. JANGAN menusuk lubang. Bersihkan unit kamera dengan kain bersih dan kering setelah digunakan di bawah air.
- JANGAN memasang unit kamera ke modul daya jika terdapat debu atau air pada port ekspansi. Jika tidak, unit kamera dapat mengalami korosi atau mengalami hubungan singkat.
- Padamkan produk yang terbakar menggunakan air, pasir, selimut api, atau pemadam api bubuk kering.
- Produk ini harus digunakan pada suhu antara 0° hingga 40 °C (32° hingga 104 °F). Penggunaan produk di lingkungan dengan suhu di atas 40 °C (104 °F) dapat menyebabkan kebakaran atau ledakan. Penggunaan produk di bawah suhu 0 °C (32 °F) dapat menyebabkan kerusakan permanen.
- JANGAN membongkar atau melubangi baterai dengan cara apa pun yang dapat menyebabkan kebocoran, kebakaran, atau ledakan.
- JANGAN membanting atau memukul produk. JANGAN meletakkan benda berat di atas produk.
- JANGAN memanaskan produk. JANGAN meletakkan produk di dalam oven microwave atau di dalam kontainer bertekanan.
- JANGAN meletakkan produk di dekat sumber api seperti tungku atau pemanas. JANGAN meletakkan produk di dalam kendaraan pada siang hari. Suhu penyimpanan ideal adalah 22 °C hingga 28 °C (72° hingga 82 °F).
- JANGAN menyimpan produk dalam keadaan baterai kosong sepenuhnya dalam jangka waktu yang lama. Jika tidak, baterai akan mengalami pengosongan berlebih yang dapat menyebabkan kerusakan permanen.

⚠️ PERINGATAN

- Komponen rumit di dalam DJI Action 2 dapat rusak jika terjadi benturan dan menyebabkan unit kamera tidak berfungsi dengan benar.
- Jaga kebersihan kaca lensa. Pasir dan debu dapat merusak kaca lensa. Bersihkan DJI Action 2 dengan kain bersih dan kering.
- Pastikan untuk berhati-hati jika kaca lensa pecah.
- Jauhkan DJI Action 2 dari pasir dan debu. Cuci unit kamera jika lubang tersumbat oleh pasir, debu, atau zat lainnya.
- JANGAN memasuk port USB-C atau slot kartu microSD.
- JANGAN memaparkan DJI Action 2 pada suhu dingin atau panas yang ekstrim. Jika tidak, waktu pengoperasian dan fungsionalitas dapat terpengaruh secara negatif.
- JANGAN menggunakan DJI Action 2 selama badai petir.
- JANGAN membongkar atau memperbaiki DJI Action 2 sendiri.
- JANGAN menggunakan DJI Action 2 di dalam sumber air panas. JANGAN biarkan DJI Action 2 bersentuhan dengan cairan korosif atau tidak diketahui.
- Saat memasang DJI Action 2 ke atap atau jendela mobil, unit kamera dapat jatuh jika mobil bergerak terlalu cepat, permukaan tidak bersih, atau ada cuaca buruk seperti angin kencang atau badai petir.
- Modul daya tidak tahan air. Casing tahan air diperlukan saat menggunakan modul daya dengan unit kamera di bawah air.
- Isi daya DJI Action 2 saat tingkat baterai lemah. Menyimpan unit kamera selama lebih dari empat bulan dengan baterai rendah akan mengurangi masa pakai baterai.
- Kosongkan baterai hingga 40-60% jika DJI Action 2 tidak akan digunakan dalam 10 hari atau lebih. Hal ini dapat memperpanjang siklus hidup baterai.

Spesifikasi

Model	MC211
Wi-Fi	
Frekuensi Operasi	2.400-2.4835 GHz, 5.150-5.250 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz
Daya Pemancar (EIRP)	2,4 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5,1 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5,8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)
Protokol	802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth	
Frekuensi Operasi	2.400-2.4835 GHz
Daya Pemancar (EIRP)	< 4 dBm
Protokol	BLE 5.0
Suhu Operasional	0° hingga 40 °C

安全についての概要

! ご使用前に、この文書全体に目を通してください。また、<http://www.dji.com/action-2>にアクセスし、ユーザーマニュアルやその他の文書、またチュートリアルビデオを確認し、最新の注意事項と警告について理解してください。指示と警告に従わなかった場合、人身傷害や、お客様のDJI OSMO™製品および周辺のもの物の破損につながる恐れがあります。この文書および他のすべての付随資料は、DJI OSMO独自の裁量で変更されることがあります。

本製品を使用することにより、お客様は本書をよく読み、記載されている利用規約に順守することに同意したとみなされます。本製品の使用中の行動とこれに伴う結果には、ユーザーが全面的に責任を負うことに同意するものとします。本製品は、大人の監督下でないお子様の使用を想定していません。

警告

- DJI Action™ 2には、磁石が内蔵されています。干渉を避けるため、磁気カード、ICカード、ハードディスク、RAMチップ、ペースメーカーなどの埋め込み型医療機器、その他のデバイスにカメラユニットを近づけないでください。
- カメラユニット上にある穴は、すべて防水処理が施されています。穴をついたりしないようにしてください。水中で使用した後は、清潔な乾いた布でカメラユニットを清掃してください。
- 拡張ポートに埃や水が付着している状態で、カメラユニットを電源モジュールに取り付けしないでください。カメラユニットが腐食したり、短絡したりする恐れがあります。
- 製品が発火した場合には、水や砂、消火用毛布、乾燥粉末消火剤を使って消火してください。
- 本製品は0°C~40°Cの温度環境で使用してください。40°Cを超える環境で本製品を使用すると発火や爆発につながるおそれがあります。0°C未満で本製品を使用すると、回復不能な損傷につながる可能性があります。
- いかなる方法でも本製品の分解や穴あけを行わないでください。バッテリーの漏れ、発火、爆発が起こるおそれがあります。
- 本製品を落下させたり、叩いたりしないでください。本製品の上に重量のある物を置かないでください。
- 本製品を加熱しないでください。電子レンジや高压容器内に本製品を入れないでください。
- 暖炉やヒーターなどの熱源の近くに本製品を放置しないでください。暑い日に本製品を自動車内に放置しないでください。推奨する保管環境温度は22°C~28°Cです。
- バッテリーを完全に放電した状態で、本製品を長期間保管しないでください。バッテリーが過放電状態になり、回復不能な損傷につながる可能性があります。

注意

- 衝撃を与えると、DJI Action 2内部の複雑な構成部品が破損し、カメラユニットの故障の原因になることがあります。
- レンズのガラスは常に汚れのない状態にしてください。砂やほこりはレンズのガラスに損傷を与える恐れがあります。DJI Action 2を清潔で乾いた布で拭いてください。
- レンズガラスが割れた場合はご注意ください。
- DJI Action 2に砂やホコリがからまないようにしてください。カメラユニット上にある穴が、砂、ホコリなどで詰まった場合は、カメラユニットを洗浄してください。
- USB-CポートやmicroSDカードスロットに物を突き刺さないでください。
- DJI Action 2を極端な低温や高温にさらさないでください。駆動時間や機能に悪影響を与えることがあります。
- 雷雨時はDJI Action 2を使用しないでください。
- DJI Action 2を自分で分解したり、修理したりしないでください。
- DJI Action 2を温泉の中で使用しないでください。DJI Action 2を腐食性または不明な液体と接触させないでください。
- DJI Action 2を自動車のルーフや窓に取り付けるときには、以下の条件でカメラユニットが落下する場合があります：自動車の走行が速すぎる、表面が汚れている、強風や雷雨などの悪天候。
- 電源モジュールは防水ではありません。電源モジュールをカメラユニットと組み合わせて水中で使用するときには、防水ケースを併用することが必須となります。
- バッテリー残量が低下したときには、DJI Action 2を充電してください。バッテリー残量が少ない状態で、カメラユニットを4か月超えて保管するとバッテリー寿命が短くなります。
- DJI Action 2を10日以上使用しない場合は、バッテリーを40~60%まで放電してください。これにより、バッテリーの寿命を大幅に延長できます。

仕様

モデル	MC211
Wi-Fi	
動作周波数	2,400~2,4835 GHz、5,150~5,250 GHz、5,725~5,850 GHz（日本国内では、5.8 GHz帯は使用不可）
伝送電力 (EIRP)	2.4 GHz : <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC (日本)) 5.1 GHz : <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC (日本)) 5.8 GHz : <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)
プロトコル	802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth	
動作周波数	2,400~2,4835 GHz
伝送電力 (EIRP)	<4 dBm
プロトコル	BLE 5.0
動作環境温度	0~40°C

안전 지침 요약

! 전체 문서를 읽고 <http://www.dji.com/action-2>를 방문해 최신 지침과 경고 사항이 포함된 사용자 매뉴얼, 기타 문서 및 튜토리얼 동영상을 보십시오. 지침 및 경고 사항을 읽고 따르지 않을 경우 신체적 상해를 입거나 DJI OSMO™ 제품 또는 근처에 있는 다른 물체가 손상될 수 있습니다. 이 문서 및 기타 모든 부수 문서는 DJI OSMO의 단독 재량에 따라 변경될 수 있습니다.

본 제품을 사용하는 것은 이로써 귀하가 본 문서의 이용 약관을 읽었으며 이를 준수하기로 동의한 것으로 간주합니다. 본 제품 사용 시 사용자의 행위와 그에 따른 결과에 대한 책임은 전적으로 본인에게 있다는 것에 동의합니다. 어린이는 성인의 직접 감독하에서만 이 제품을 사용할 수 있습니다.

경고

- DJI Action™ 2에는 자석이 포함되어 있습니다. 카메라 유닛은 마그네틱 카드, IC 카드, 하드 디스크, RAM 칩, 심장 박동 조절기와 같은 이식용 의료 기기 및 기타 기기와와의 거리를 유지하여 간섭을 피하십시오.
- 카메라 유닛의 모든 구멍에는 기본적으로 방수 물질이 사용되었습니다. 구멍을 찌르지 마십시오. 수중에서 카메라를 사용한 후에는 깨끗하고 마른 천으로 카메라 유닛을 청소하십시오.
- 확장 포트에 먼지나 물기가 있을 경우, 카메라 유닛을 전원 모뎀에 장착하지 마십시오. 그렇지 않으면 카메라 유닛이 부식되거나 합선될 수 있습니다.
- 제품에 화재가 발생하는 경우 물, 모래, 소방담요 또는 소화기를 사용하여 불을 끄십시오.
- 제품은 0~40°C의 온도에서 사용해야 합니다. 40°C가 넘는 환경에서 제품을 사용하면 화재 또는 폭발의 위험이 있습니다. 0°C 미만에서 제품을 사용하면 영구적 손상이 발생할 수 있습니다.
- 제품을 분해하거나 구멍을 뚫지 마십시오. 배터리에 균열이 발생해 불이 붙거나 폭발할 수 있습니다.
- 제품을 떨어뜨리거나 충격을 가하지 마십시오. 제품 위에 무거운 물체를 놓지 마십시오.
- 제품을 열을 가하지 마십시오. 전자레인지 또는 가압 용기에 제품을 넣지 마십시오.
- 난로 또는 히터 등 열원 근처에 제품을 두지 마십시오. 더운 날에는 제품을 차량 안에 두지 마십시오. 이상적인 보관 온도는 22~28°C입니다.
- 완전히 방전된 제품을 정기간 보관하지 마십시오. 과도하게 방전되어 영구적으로 손상될 수 있습니다.

주의

- DJI Action 2 내부의 구성품에 충격을 가하면 부품이 손상될 수 있으며 카메라 유닛 오작동의 원인이 됩니다.
- 렌즈 유리를 깨끗하게 유지하십시오. 모래와 먼지는 렌즈 유리를 손상시킬 수 있습니다. 깨끗하고 마른 천으로 DJI Action 2를 청소하십시오.
- 렌즈 유리가 깨진 경우 주의하십시오.
- DJI Action 2를 모래와 먼지에서 떨어진 곳에 두십시오. 구멍이 모래, 먼지 및 기타 물질에 의해 막혔을 경우 카메라를 씻어줍니다.
- USB-C 포트 또는 microSD 카드 슬롯을 찌르지 마십시오.
- DJI Action 2를 극한의 저온 또는 고온에 노출시키지 마십시오. 작동 시간과 기능에 부정적인 영향을 줄 수 있습니다.
- 천둥 번개가 칠 때는 DJI Action 2를 사용하지 마십시오.
- DJI Action 2를 직접 분해하거나 수리하지 마십시오.
- DJI Action 2를 온천에서 사용하지 마십시오. DJI Action 2가 부식성 또는 알려지지 않은 액체와 접촉하지 않도록 하십시오.
- DJI Action 2를 차량의 지붕이나 창에 부착할 때, 차량이 너무 빨리 달리거나 표면에 깨끗하지 않거나 강풍이나 뇌우와 같은 악천후가 있는 경우 카메라 유닛이 떨어질 수 있습니다.
- 전원 모뎀은 방수가 되지 않습니다. 수중에서 전원 모뎀과 함께 카메라 유닛을 사용할 경우 방수 케이스가 필요합니다.
- 배터리 잔량이 부족할 때는 DJI Action 2를 충전하십시오. 배터리가 부족한 상태에서 카메라 유닛을 4개월 이상 보관하면 배터리 사용 시간이 단축됩니다.
- DJI Action 2를 10일 이상 사용하지 않는 경우 배터리를 40~60% 수준으로 방전시키십시오. 이렇게 하면 배터리 수명을 크게 늘릴 수 있습니다.

사양

모델명	MC211
Wi-Fi	
작동 주파수	2.400~2.4835 GHz, 5.150~5.250 GHz, 5.725~5.850 GHz
	2.4 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
송신기 출력(EIRP)	5.1 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
	5.8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)
프로토콜	802.11a/b/g/n/ac
블루투스	
작동 주파수	2.400~2.4835 GHz
송신기 출력(EIRP)	<4 dBm
프로토콜	BLE 5.0
작동 온도	0~40 °C

Ringkasan Keselamatan

! Baca keseluruhan dokumen ini dan lawati <http://www.dji.com/action-2> untuk melihat manual pengguna, dokumen lain, serta video tutorial dengan arahan dan amaran terkini. Kegagalan untuk membaca dan mengikuti arahan serta amaran dalam dokumen ini boleh mengakibatkan kecederaan serius pada diri atau orang lain, kerosakan pada produk DJI OSMO™ anda atau pada objek lain di sekitarnya. Dokumen ini dan semua dokumen cagaran lain boleh berubah mengikut budi bicara DJI OSMO.

Dengan menggunakan produk ini, anda dengan ini mengesahkan bahawa anda telah membaca dan bersetuju untuk mematuhi terma dan syarat dalam dokumen ini. Anda bersetuju bahawa anda bertanggungjawab sepenuhnya terhadap tingkah laku anda sendiri semasa menggunakan produk ini dan atas segala akibatnya. Produk ini tidak bertujuan untuk digunakan oleh kanak-kanak tanpa pengawasan orang dewasa secara langsung.

⚠️ AMARAN

- DJI Action™ 2 mengandungi magnet. Bagi mengelakkan gangguan, jauhkan unit kamera daripada magcard, kad IC, cakera keras, cip RAM, peranti implan perubatan seperti perentak jantung dan peranti-peranti lain.
- Semua lubang pada unit kamera mempunyai bahan kalis air terbina dalam. JANGAN cucuk lubang tersebut. Bersihkan unit kamera dengan kain kering yang bersih selepas menggunakan di dalam air.
- JANGAN pasang unit kamera ke modul kuasa apabila terdapat habuk atau air pada port penyambungan. Ini boleh menyebabkan unit kamera mengakis atau litar pintas terjadi.
- Padamkan api produk dengan menggunakan air, pasir, selimut api atau alat pemadam api serbuk kering.
- Produk hendaklah digunakan pada suhu dari 0° hingga 40° C (32° hingga 104° F). Penggunaan produk di persekitaran di atas 40° C (104° F) boleh menyebabkan kebakaran atau letupan. Penggunaan produk di bawah 0° C (32° F) boleh menyebabkan kerosakan kekal.
- Jangan sekali-kali pisahkan bahagian atau tusuk produk dengan cara apa pun atau bater mungkin bocor, terbakar atau meletup.
- JANGAN jatuhkan atau hentam produk. JANGAN letakkan objek berat di atas produk.
- JANGAN panaskan produk. JANGAN masukkan produk ke dalam ketuahr gelombang mikro atau dalam bekas bertekanan.
- JANGAN tinggalkan produk berhampiran sumber haba seperti relau atau pemanas. JANGAN tinggalkan produk di dalam kenderaan pada hari-hari panas. Suhu penyimpanan yang ideal ialah 22° C hingga 28° C (72° hingga 82° F).
- JANGAN simpan produk yang dicas sepenuhnya untuk jangka masa yang panjang. Jika tidak, ia akan dicas berlebihan yang akan mengakibatkan kerosakan kekal.

⚠️ AWAS

- Komponen rumit dalam DJI Action 2 mungkin rosak apabila terjatuh dan menyebabkan unit kamera tidak berfungsi.
- Pastikan kaca lensa sentiasa bersih. Pasir dan habuk boleh merosakkan kaca lensa. Bersihkan DJI Action 2 dengan kain bersih yang kering.
- Pastikan berhati-hati sekiranya kaca lensa pecah.
- Jauhkan DJI Action 2 daripada pasir dan habuk. Basuh unit kamera jika lubang tersumbat dengan pasir, habuk, atau bahan lain.
- JANGAN cucuk port USB-C atau slot kad microSD
- JANGAN dedahkan DJI Action 2 kepada suhu sejuk atau panas yang melampau. Jika tidak, masa dan fungsi operasi mungkin terjejas secara negatif.
- JANGAN gunakan DJI Action 2 semasa ribut petir.
- JANGAN pisahkan atau membaiki DJI Action 2 sendiri.
- JANGAN gunakan DJI Action 2 dalam mata air panas. JANGAN biarkan DJI Action 2 bersentuhan dengan cecair yang mengakis atau yang tidak diketahui.
- Apabila DJI Action 2 dipasang pada bumbung atau tingkap kereta, unit kamera boleh terjatuh jika kereta bergerak terlalu laju, permukaannya tidak bersih, atau jika cuaca buruk seperti angin kencang atau ribut petir.
- Modul kuasa tidak kalis air. Kotak kalis air diperlukan apabila menggunakan modul kuasa dengan unit kamera berada di dalam air.
- Cas DJI Action 2 apabila tahap bateri rendah. Menyimpan unit kamera selama lebih daripada empat bulan dengan tahap bateri rendah akan mengurangkan jangka hayat bateri.
- Nyahcaskan bateri hingga 40-60% jika DJI Action 2 tidak digunakan selama 10 hari atau lebih. Ini dapat memanjangkan jangka hayat bateri.

Spesifikasi

Model	MC211
Wi-Fi	
Frekuensi Operasi	2.400-2.4835 GHz, 5.150-5.250 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz
Kuasa Pemancar (EIRP)	2.4 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
	5.1 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
	5.8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)
Protokol	802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth	
Frekuensi Operasi	2.400-2.4835 GHz
Kuasa Pemancar (EIRP)	<4 dBm
Protokol	BLE 5.0
Suhu Operasi	0° hingga 40° C

ความปลอดภัยแบบย่อ

! โปรดอ่านเอกสารนี้ทั้งหมดและเข้าใจที่ <http://www.dji.com/action-2> เพื่อข้อมูลที่ผู้ใช้ เอกสารสั้นๆ และวิดีโอสอนการใช้งานที่มีคำแนะนำและคำเตือนล่าสุด หากคุณไม่ปฏิบัติตามขั้นตอนนี้และทำตามคำเตือน อาจทำให้คุณเองหรือผู้อื่นได้รับบาดเจ็บสาหัส สร้างความเสียหายต่อผลิตภัณฑ์ DJI OSMO™ หรือความเสียหายต่อทรัพย์สิน ใดๆ ในบริเวณใกล้เคียง เอกสารนี้และเอกสารหลักประเด็น ใดๆ ทั้งหมดอาจเปลี่ยนแปลงได้ตามดุลยพินิจของ DJI OSMO แต่เพื่อผู้ซื้อแล้ว

เมื่อใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ หมายถึงว่าคุณได้ดำเนินการตรวจสอบผลิตภัณฑ์นี้อย่างละเอียดแล้ว และคุณเข้าใจและตกลงที่จะปฏิบัติตามข้อกำหนดและเงื่อนไขของเอกสารนี้ ในขณะที่ใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ คุณยอมรับว่าคุณเป็นผู้รับผิดชอบต่อการกระทำของคุณเองแต่เพียงผู้เดียว และสำหรับผลที่ตามมาได้ ทุผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ไม่ได้มีไว้สำหรับการใช้งานของเด็กโดยไม่มีผู้ปกครองกำกับดูแล

คำเตือน

- DJI Action 2 มีแม่เหล็กอยู่ด้วย หากถืออยู่ห่างจากการ์ดที่มีแอมแปร์เหล็ก การ์ด IC การ์ดลิฟท์ ชิพ RAM อุปกรณ์แพทย์ที่ฝังในร่างกาย เช่น เครื่องกระตุ้นหัวใจ และอุปกรณ์อื่น ๆ เพื่อหลีกเลี่ยงการเกิดสัญญาณรบกวน
- รูดขูดบนกล้องวีดีโอดูกันนิ้วในตัว ห้ามเจาะรู ทำความสะอาดตัวกล้องด้วยผ้าแห้งสะอาดหลังจากใช้งานดีแล้ว
- ห้ามเชื่อมกล้องเข้ากับโมดูลจ่ายไฟ เมื่อมีฝุ่นหรือของเหลวอยู่ในหลอดต่อขยาย มิฉะนั้นกล้องอาจเกิดการก่อหรือหลวหรือตัวกรอง
- สายไฟที่เกิดที่ส่วนผลิตภัณฑ์โดยที่นี้ น้ำ หาย ค่ำก้านไฟ หรือเครื่องเล่นเสียงชนิดพวงนึ่ง
- การใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ในอุณหภูมิตั้งแต่ 0° ถึง 40° เซลเซียส (32° ถึง 104° ฟาเรนไฮต์) การใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ในสภาพแวดล้อมที่อุณหภูมิสูงกว่า 40° เซลเซียส (104° ฟาเรนไฮต์) อาจทำให้เกิดไฟไหม้หรือการระเบิดได้ การใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ในอุณหภูมิที่ต่ำกว่า 0° เซลเซียส (32° ฟาเรนไฮต์) อาจทำให้เกิดความเสียหายถาวร
- อย่าถอดชิ้นส่วนหรือเจาะผลิตภัณฑ์ในแบบใดก็ตาม เพราะอาจทำให้เกิดอันตรายได้
- ห้ามทำผลิตภัณฑ์ตกหรือกระแทก ห้ามวางสิ่งของที่มีน้ำหนักมากบนตัวผลิตภัณฑ์
- ห้ามให้ตัวเครื่องสัมผัสผลิตภัณฑ์ ห้ามนำผลิตภัณฑ์ไปไว้ในเตาไมโครเวฟหรือบนขณะที่มีแอมแปร์
- ห้ามวางผลิตภัณฑ์ไว้ใกล้แหล่งที่มีความร้อน เช่น เตา หรือเครื่องทำความร้อน ห้ามทิ้งผลิตภัณฑ์ไว้ในรถยนต์ในเวลากลางคืน อุณหภูมิการเก็บรักษาที่เหมาะสมคือ 22° ถึง 28° เซลเซียส (72° ถึง 82° ฟาเรนไฮต์)
- ห้ามเก็บผลิตภัณฑ์ที่มีการคายประจุอย่างเต็มที่ไว้เป็นระยะเวลานาน มิฉะนั้นผลิตภัณฑ์จะมีการคายประจุมากเกินไป ซึ่งจะทำให้เกิดความเสียหายถาวรได้

ข้อควรระวัง

- ส่วนประกอบภายใน DJI Action 2 อาจเสียหายเมื่อถูกกระแทกและทำให้การทำงานของมันผิดปกติ
- รักษากระจกเลนส์ในสถานะอยู่เสมอ ทราบและรู้ในอาจทำให้กระจกเลนส์เสียหายได้ ทำความสะอาด DJI Action 2 ด้วยผ้าแห้งที่สะอาด
- โปรดระวังการกระแทกเลนส์แตก
- เก็บ DJI Action 2 ให้ห่างจากรถเข็น ล้างตัวกล้อง หากถูกน้ำ ฝุ่น หรือสารอื่นใด
- ห้ามแช่ในช่องเสียบพอร์ต USB-C หรือการ์ด microSD
- ห้ามใช้ DJI Action 2 สัมผัสกับอุณหภูมิที่เย็นจัดหรือร้อนจัด มิฉะนั้น อาจส่งผลเสียต่อเวลาการทำงานและฟังก์ชันการทำงานได้
- ห้ามใช้ DJI Action 2 ในระหว่างพายุฝนฟ้าคะนอง
- ห้ามสัมผัสกับส่วนหรือช่อง DJI Action 2 ส่วนตัวคุณเอง
- ห้ามใช้ DJI Action 2 ภายในน้ำหรือบน อย่านำ DJI Action 2 สัมผัสกับของเหลวที่มีฤทธิ์กัดกร่อนหรือของเหลวที่ไม่รู้จัก
- เมื่อใช้ DJI Action 2 เข้ากับกล้องหรืออินฟาเรดของรถยนต์ กล้องอาจตกลงมาได้หากรถเคลื่อนที่เร็วเกินไป ห้ามขับในสถานะ หรือมีสภาพอากาศที่ไม่ดี เช่น ฝนหรือพายุฟ้าคะนอง
- โมดูลจ่ายพลังงานไม่กันน้ำ ต้องใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ในอุณหภูมิที่แห้งหรือแห้งจนเกือบแห้งสนิท มิฉะนั้น อาจส่งผลเสียต่อเวลาการทำงานและฟังก์ชันการทำงานได้
- ชาร์จ DJI Action 2 เมื่อระดับแบตเตอรี่ต่ำ การจับกับกล้องในนานกว่าสี่เดือนด้วยแบตเตอรี่ต่ำจะทำให้อายุการใช้งานแบตเตอรี่ลดลง
- หากจะไม่ใช้งาน DJI Action 2 เป็นเวลา 10 วันขึ้นไป ให้คายประจุแบตเตอรี่เหลือ 40-60% การทำเช่นนี้สามารถยืดอายุแบตเตอรี่ได้อย่างมาก

ข้อมูลจำเพาะ

รุ่น	MC211
Wi-Fi	
ความถี่การทำงาน	2,400-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz
กำลังส่งสัญญาณ (EIRP)	2.4 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SPRC/MIC) 5.1 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SPRC/MIC) 5.8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SPRC)
โปรโตคอล	802.11a/b/g/n/ac
บลูทูธ	
ความถี่การทำงาน	2,400-2,4835 GHz
กำลังส่งสัญญาณ (EIRP)	< 4 dBm
โปรโตคอล	BLE 5.0
อุณหภูมิการทำงาน	0° ถึง 40° เซลเซียส

Указания за безопасност накратко

! Моля, прочетете целия документ и посетете <http://www.dji.com/action-2>, за да прегледате ръководството за потребителя, други документи и видеоматериалите за обучение с най-актуалните инструкции и предупреждения. Ако не прочетете и не следвате инструкциите и предупрежденията, това може да доведе до сериозни наранявания за Вас или други хора, до повреда на Вашия DJI OSMO™ или до други обекти в близост. Този документ и всички други съпътстващи документи подлежат на промяна по преценка на DJI OSMO.

Използвайте този продукт, Вие потвърждавате, че сте прочели този отказ от отговорност и посочените общи условия. Вие се съгласявате, че носите пълна отговорност за собственото си поведение, докато използвате този продукт, както и за всички последствия от него. Този продукт не е предназначен за употреба от деца без прякото наблюдение на възрастни.

⚠ ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

- DJI Action™ 2 съдържа магнити. Дръжте камерата далеч от карти с магнитна лента, смарт карти, твърди дискове, RAM памет, имплантируеми медицински устройства, като пейсмейкъри и други устройства, за да избегнете смущения.
- Всички отвори на камерата имат вграден водоустойчив материал. НЕ бъркайте в отворите. След употреба под вода почистете камерата с чиста, суха кърпа.
- НЕ прикрепвайте камерата към захранващия модул, когато има прах или вода върху разширителните портове. В противен случай камерата може да корозира или да предизвика късо съединение.
- Потушете всяко възпламеняване на продукта, използвайки вода, пясък, одеяло за гасене на пожар или пожарогасител със сух прах.
- Продуктът трябва да се използва при температури от 0° до 40° C (32° до 104° F). Използването на продукта в среда с температура над 40° C (104° F) може да доведе до пожар или експлозия. Използването на продукта при температура под 0° C (32° F) може да доведе до трайни повреди.
- Никога не разглобявайте и не пробивайте продукта по никакъв начин, защото батерията може да изтече, да се запали или да избухне.
- НЕ изпускате и НЕ удряйте продукта. НЕ поставяйте тежки предмети върху продукта.
- НЕ загрявайте продукта. НЕ поставяйте продукта в микровълнова фурна или в съд под налягане.
- НЕ оставяйте продукта в близост до източници на топлина като фурна или отоплително тяло. НЕ оставяйте продукта в превозно средство в горещи дни. Идеалната температура на съхранение е от 22° C до 28° C (72° до 82° F).
- НЕ съхранявайте продукта с напълно заредена батерия за продължителен период. В противен случай той ще се зареди прекомерно, което ще доведе до трайна повреда.

⚠ ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

- Сложните компоненти в DJI Action 2 могат да бъдат повредени при удар и да причинят неизправност на камерата.
- Поддържайте стъклото на обектива чисто. Пясъкът и прахът могат да повредят стъклото на обектива. Почистете DJI Action 2 с чиста, суха кърпа.
- Внимавайте, ако стъклото на обектива се счупи.
- Дръжте DJI Action 2 далеч от пясък и прах. Измийте камерата, ако отворите са запушени от пясък, прах или други вещества.
- НЕ бъркайте в USB-C порта или слота за microSD карта.
- НЕ излагайте DJI Action 2 на прекалено висока или ниска температура. В противен случай, работното време и функционалността могат да бъдат негативно повлияни.
- НЕ използвайте DJI Action 2 по време на гръмотевични бури.
- НЕ разглобявайте и НЕ поправяйте DJI Action 2 самостоятелно.
- НЕ използвайте DJI Action 2 в извори с гореща вода. НЕ позволявайте на DJI Action 2 да влиза в контакт с корозивни или неизвестни течности.
- Когато свързвате DJI Action 2 към покрива или прозореца на автомобил, камерата може да падне, ако автомобилът се движи прекалено бързо, повърхността не е чиста или има лоши атмосферни условия като силен вятър или гръмотевична буря.
- Захранващият модул не е водоустойчив. Водоустойчивият калъф е необходим при използване на захранващия модул с камера под вода.
- Зареждайте DJI Action 2, когато батерията е изтощена. Съхраняването на камерата за повече от четири месеца с изтощена батерия ще намали живота на батерията.
- Разрежете батерията до 40%-60%, ако DJI Action 2 няма да се използва за 10 или повече дни. Това може значително да удължи живота на батерията.

Характеристики

Модел	MC211
Wi-Fi	
Работна честота	2.400-2.4835 GHz, 5.150-5.250 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz
Мощност на излъчвателя (EIRP)	2.4 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5.1 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5.8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)
Протокол	802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth	
Работна честота	2,400 – 2,4835 GHz
Мощност на излъчвателя (EIRP)	<4 dBm
Протокол	BLE 5.0
Работна температура	от 0° до 40° C

Bezpečnost ve zkratce

- !** Přečtěte si celý tento dokument a navštivte stránky <http://www.dji.com/action-2>, kde si můžete prohlédnout uživatelskou příručku, další dokumenty a výuková videa s neaktuálnějšími pokyny a upozorněními. Pokud si pokyny a varování nepřečtete a nebudete je dodržovat, může dojít ke zranění osob, poškození produktu DJI OSO™ nebo ostatních objektů v blízkosti. Tento dokument a veškeré související dokumenty podléhají změnám dle vlastního uvážení společnosti DJI OSO.

Používáním tohoto výrobku dáváte najevo, že jste si přečetli a že jste souhlasili, že podmínky a zavazujete se je dodržovat tohoto dokumentu. Souhlasíte, že nesete výhradní odpovědnost za své chování při používání tohoto produktu a za veškeré následky s tímto spojené. Produkt by bez přímého dohledu dospělých neměli používat děti.

VAROVÁNÍ

- Kamera DJI Action™ 2 obsahuje magnety. Abyste předešli rušení, nepřibližujte se s touto kamerou k magnetickým kartám, čipovým kartám, pevným diskům, čipům paměti RAM, implantovatelným zdravotnickým zařízením, jako jsou kardiostimulátory, a dalším zařízením.
- Všechny otvory na kameře mají zabudovaný vodotěsný materiál. Do otvorů NEVRTEJTE. Po použití pod vodou kameru očistěte čistým suchým hadříkem.
- NEPŘIPOJUJTE kameru k napájecímu modulu, pokud je na rozšiřovacích portech prach nebo voda. Jinak může kamera korodovat nebo zkratovat.
- Hořící produkt uhasťe vodou, písek, hasicí dekou nebo práškovým hasicím přístrojem.
- Produkt by měl být používán při teplotách 0–40 °C. Použití produktu v prostředí nad 40 °C může vést k požáru nebo explozi. Použití produktu při teplotách nižších než 0 °C může vést k trvalému poškození.
- Produkt nikdy nerozebírejte ani žádným způsobem nepropichujte, protože by baterie mohla vytéct, vznítit se nebo explodovat.
- NIKDY nenechte produkt spadnout ani ho nevystavte nárazu. NIKDY neumísťujte těžké objekty na produkt.
- NIKDY produkt nezahřívajte. NIKDY produkt nevkládejte do mikrovlnné trouby ani do tlakové nádoby.
- NIKDY nenechávejte produkt poblíž zdrojů tepla, jako jsou kamna nebo topení. NIKDY nenechávejte produkt uvnitř vozidla za horkých dnů. Ideální teplota pro skladování je 22–28 °C.
- NIKDY produkt neskladujte delší dobu, pokud je plně vybitý. Jinak dojde k trvalému poškození z důvodu přílišného vybití.

POZOR

- Choulostivé komponenty uvnitř zařízení DJI Action 2 se mohou při nárazu poškodit a způsobit nefunkčnost kamery.
- Čočku udržujte čistou. Písek a prach mohou optickou čočku poškodit. Kameru DJI Action 2 čistěte čistým, suchým hadříkem.
- Dojde-li k poškození skla objektivu, buďte opatrní.
- Udržujte kameru DJI Action 2 mimo dosah písku a prachu. Jsou-li otvory zaneseny písek, prachem nebo jinou látkou, umyjte kameru.
- NEŠTŮREJTE do portu USB-C ani do slotu na kartu microSD.
- NEVSTAVUJTE kameru DJI Action 2 extrémně nízké nebo vysoké teplotě. Provozní doba a funkčnost mohou být jinak negativně ovlivněny.
- NEPOUŽÍVEJTE kameru DJI Action 2 během bouřek.
- NIKDY sami nerozebírejte ani neopravujte kameru DJI Action 2.
- NEPOUŽÍVEJTE kameru DJI Action 2 při koupání v horkých pramenech. NEDOVOLTE, aby kamera DJI Action 2 přišla do styku s žíravými nebo neznámými kapalinami.
- Při připevňování kamery DJI Action 2 na střechu nebo okno auta může kamera spadnout, pokud se vůz pohybuje příliš rychle, povrch není čistý nebo je špatné počasí, jako je silný vítr nebo bouřka.
- Napájecí modul není vodotěsný. Při používání napájecího modulu s kamerou pod vodou je zapotřebí vodotěsné pouzdro.
- Když je úroveň nabití baterie nízká, kameru DJI Action 2 nabíjete. Skladování kamery po dobu delší než čtyři měsíce s vybitou baterií snižuje životnost baterie.
- Pokud kameru DJI Action 2 nebudete používat po dobu 10 a více dnů, vybijte baterii na 40–60 % kapacity. Výrazně tak můžete prodloužit její životnost.

Specifikace

Model	MC211
Wi-Fi	
Provozní frekvence	2,400–2,4835 GHz, 5,150–5,250 GHz, 5,725–5,850 GHz
Výkon vysílače (EIRP)	2,4 GHz: < 16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5,1 GHz: < 14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5,8 GHz: < 14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)
Protokol	802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth	
Provozní frekvence	2,400–2,4835 GHz
Výkon vysílače (EIRP)	< 4 dBm
Protokol	BLE 5.0
Provozní teplota	0 °C až 40 °C

Sikkerhed i oversigtsform

! Du bedes læse hele dette dokument og besøge <http://www.dji.com/action-2> for at se brugermanualen, andre dokumenter og selvstudievideoerne med de nyeste instruktioner og advarsler. Hvis du ikke læser og følger instruktionerne og advarselene i dette dokument, kan det medføre alvorlige vækstelser af dig eller andre, beskadigelse af dit DJI OSMO™-produkt eller beskadigelse af andre genstande i området. Dette dokument og alle andre supplerende dokumenter kan ændres frit af DJI OSMO.

Når du bruger dette produkt, accepterer du hermed, at du har læst og accepterer, at du vil overholde vilkårene og betingelserne heri. Du accepterer, at du alene er ansvarlig for din egen opførsel, når du bruger dette produkt, og for alle konsekvenserne heraf. Dette produkt er ikke beregnet til at bruges af børn uden direkte supervision af en voksen.

⚠ ADVARSEL

- DJI Action™ 2 indeholder magneter. Hold kameraenheden væk fra magnetkort, IC-kort, harddiske, RAM-chips, indopererede medicinske enheder såsom pacemakere og andre enheder for at undgå interferens.
- Alle hullerne på kameraenheden har indbygget, vandtæt materiale. Pirk IKKE i hullerne. Rengør kameraenheden med en ren, tør klud efter brug under vand.
- Kameraenheden må IKKE fastgøres til strømmodul, når der er støv eller vand på udsidelsesportene. Ellers kan kameraenheden korrodere eller kortslutte.
- Sluk enhver produktbrand med vand, sand, brandtæppe eller tørtulverslukker.
- Produktet skal bruges i temperaturer fra 0 °C til 40 °C (32 °F til 104 °F). Brug af produktet i miljøer over 40 °C (104 °F) kan føre til brand eller eksplosion. Brug af produktet under 0 °C (32 °F) kan føre til permanent beskadigelse.
- Adskil eller stik aldrig i produktet på nogen måde, da batteriet kan lække, bryde i brand eller eksplodere.
- Tab eller slå IKKE på produktet. Læg IKKE tunge genstande på produktet.
- Opvarm IKKE produktet. Læg IKKE produktet i mikroovn eller i en trykbeholder.
- Læg IKKE produktet nær varmekilder, såsom brændeovn eller elvarmer. Efterlad IKKE produktet inden i et køretøj på varme dage. Den ideelle opbevaringstemperatur er 22 °C til 28 °C (72 °F til 82 °F).
- Opbevar IKKE produkt helt afladt i en længere periode. Ellers vil de overflade, som kan føre til permanent beskadigelse.

⚠ ADVARSEL

- Komplekse komponenter inde i DJI Action 2 kan blive beskadiget ved stød og forårsage fejlfunktion i kameraenheden.
- Hold objektivet rent. Sand og støv kan beskadige objektivet. Rengør DJI Action 2 med en ren, tør klud.
- Vær forsigtig, hvis linseglasset går i stykker.
- Hold DJI Action 2 væk fra sand og støv. Vask kameraenheden, hvis hullerne er blokeret af sand, støv eller andre substanser.
- Pirk IKKE i USB-C-porten eller microSD-kortåbningen.
- Udsæt IKKE DJI Action 2 for meget kolde eller varme temperaturer. Ellers kan driftstiden og funktionaliteten blive negativt påvirket.
- Brug IKKE DJI Action 2 i tordenvejr.
- Du må IKKE selv adskille eller reparere DJI Action 2.
- BRUG IKKE DJI Action 2 i varme kilder. Tillad IKKE DJI Action 2 at komme i kontakt med ætsende eller ukendte væsker.
- Når DJI Action 2 fastgøres til taget eller vinduet på en bil, kan kameraenheden falde af, hvis bilen kører for hurtigt, overfladen ikke er ren, eller det er dårligt vejr såsom kraftig vind eller tordenvejr.
- Strømmodul er ikke vandtæt. Det vandtætte etui er påkrævet, hvis du bruger strømmodul sammen med kameraenheden under vand.
- Oplad DJI Action 2, når batteriniveauet er lavt. Hvis kameraenheden opbevares i mere end fire måneder med lavt batteri, reduceres batterilevetiden.
- Aflad batteriet til 40-60 %, hvis DJI Action 2 ikke skal bruges i 10 dage eller mere. Det kan i markant grad forlænge batteriets levetid.

Specifikationer

Model	MC211
Wi-Fi	
Driftsfrekvens	2,400-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz
Transmitterkraft (EIRP)	2,4 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
	5,1 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
	5,8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)
Protokol	802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth	
Driftsfrekvens	2,400-2,4835 GHz
Transmitterkraft (EIRP)	<4 dBm
Protokol	BLE 5,0
Driftstemperatur	0 til 40 °C

Seguridad de un vistazo

! Lea este documento completamente y visite <http://www.dji.com/action-2> para ver el manual de usuario, otros documentos y los videotutoriales con las instrucciones y advertencias más actualizadas. Si no lee ni sigue las instrucciones y advertencias, podría sufrir u ocasionar lesiones y podría dañar su producto DJI OSMO™ u otros objetos próximos. Este documento y el resto de documentos suplementarios están sujetos a cambios a criterio exclusivo de DJI OSMO.

Al usar este producto, confirma que ha leído y aceptado los términos y condiciones de este documento. Acepta que usted es el único responsable de su propia conducta durante el uso de este producto, así como de cualquier consecuencia derivada de dicho uso. Este producto no está diseñado para que lo usen niños sin supervisión de un adulto.

! ADVERTENCIA

- DJI Action™ 2 contiene imanes. Para evitar interferencias, mantenga la unidad de cámara alejada de tarjetas magnéticas, placas de circuitos integrados, discos duros, chips de RAM, dispositivos médicos implantables (p. ej., marcapasos) y otros dispositivos.
- Todos los orificios de la unidad de cámara tienen material impermeable integrado. NO introduzca objetos punzantes en los orificios. Limpie la unidad de cámara con un paño limpio y seco tras haberla sumergido en agua.
- NO conecte la unidad de cámara al módulo de alimentación si hay polvo o líquido en los puertos de expansión. De lo contrario, la unidad de cámara podría corroerse o cortocircuitarse.
- En caso de fuego en el producto, apáguelo empleando agua, arena, una manta contra incendios o un extintor de polvo seco.
- El producto se debe usar a temperaturas entre 0 y 40 °C (entre 32 y 104 °F). El uso del producto en entornos por encima de 40 °C (104 °F) puede provocar un incendio o una explosión. El uso del producto por debajo de 0 °C (32 °F) puede provocar daños permanentes.
- No desmonte ni perforo el producto de ningún modo, ya que la batería puede presentar fugas, incendiarse o explotar.
- NO deje caer el producto ni lo golpee. NO coloque objetos pesados sobre el producto.
- NO caliente el producto. NO ponga el producto en un horno microondas ni en un recipiente a presión.
- NO deje el producto cerca de fuentes de calor, como un horno o un calentador. NO deje el producto en el interior de un vehículo durante días calurosos. La temperatura de almacenamiento ideal es de 22 a 28 °C (de 72 a 82 °F).
- NO almacene el producto completamente descargado durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado. De lo contrario, se descargará en exceso, lo que provocará un daño permanente.

! PRECAUCIÓN

- En caso de impacto, algunos componentes complejos que hay dentro de DJI Action 2 podrían dañarse y provocar errores de funcionamiento en la unidad de cámara.
- Mantenga limpio el cristal del objetivo. La arena y el polvo pueden dañar el cristal del objetivo. Limpie DJI Action 2 con un paño limpio y seco.
- Tenga cuidado en caso de rotura del cristal del objetivo.
- Mantenga DJI Action 2 lejos de la arena y del polvo. Lave la unidad de cámara si los orificios están bloqueados por arena, polvo o cualquier otra sustancia.
- NO introduzca objetos punzantes en el puerto USB-C ni en la ranura para tarjetas microSD.
- NO exponga DJI Action 2 a temperaturas extremadamente frías o calientes. De lo contrario, el tiempo de funcionamiento y la funcionalidad pueden verse afectados negativamente.
- NO use DJI Action 2 durante tormentas eléctricas.
- NO desmonte ni repare DJI Action 2 por su cuenta.
- NO sumerja DJI Action 2 en aguas termales. NO permita que DJI Action 2 entre en contacto con líquidos corrosivos o desconocidos.
- Al acoplar DJI Action 2 en el techo o la ventanilla de un automóvil, la unidad de cámara puede desprenderse si el automóvil va demasiado rápido, la superficie no está limpia o hace mal tiempo, como vientos fuertes o tormentas eléctricas.
- El módulo de alimentación no es sumergible. Es necesario utilizar el estuche impermeable cuando se usa el módulo de alimentación con la unidad de cámara bajo el agua.
- Cargue DJI Action 2 cuando el nivel de batería sea bajo. Si se almacena la unidad de cámara durante más de cuatro meses con la batería baja, se reducirá la vida de la batería.
- Descargue la batería hasta el 40-60 % si DJI Action 2 NO se va a usar durante 10 días o más. Esto puede ampliar considerablemente la vida de la batería.

Especificaciones

Modelo	MC211
Wi-Fi	
Frecuencia de funcionamiento	2.400-2.4835 GHz, 5.150-5.250 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz
Potencia del transmisor (PIRE)	2.4 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5.1 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5.8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)
Protocolo	802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth	
Frecuencia de funcionamiento	2.400-2.4835 GHz
Potencia del transmisor (PIRE)	<4 dBm
Protocolo	BLE 5.0
Temperatura de funcionamiento	De 0 a 40 °C

Ασφάλεια με μια ματιά

- !** Διαβάστε ολόκληρο το έγγραφο και επισκεφθείτε τη διεύθυνση <http://www.dji.com/action-2> για να δείτε το εγχειρίδιο χρήστη, άλλα έγγραφα και τα εκπαιδευτικά βίντεο με τις πιο πρόσφατες οδηγίες και προειδοποιήσεις. Εάν δεν διαβάσετε και ακολουθήσετε τις οδηγίες και τις προειδοποιήσεις, ενδέχεται να προκληθεί προσωπικός τραυματισμός, ζημία στο προϊόν DJI OSMO™ ή σε άλλα αντικείμενα στη γύρω περιοχή. Το παρόν έγγραφο και όλα τα άλλα σχετιζόμενα έγγραφα υπόκεινται σε αλλαγές κατά την απόλυτη διακριτική ευχέρεια της DJI OSMO.
- Χρησιμοποιώντας αυτό το προϊόν, δηλώνετε δια του παρόντος ότι έχετε διαβάσει και συμφωνείτε να συμμορφώνεστε με τους όρους και τις προϋποθέσεις αυτού του εγγράφου. Συμφωνείτε ότι είστε αποκλειστικά υπεύθυνοι για τη δική σας συμπεριφορά κατά τη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος και για τυχόν συνέπειες αυτής. Αυτό το προϊόν δεν προορίζεται για χρήση από παιδιά χωρίς άμεση επίβλεψη από ενήλικες.

⚠ Προειδοποίηση

1. Το DJI Action™ 2 περιέχει μαγνήτες. Κρατήστε τη μονάδα της κάμερας μακριά από μαγνητικές κάρτες, έξυπνες κάρτες, σκληρούς δίσκους, τοπί RAM, εμφυτεύσιμα ιατρικά βοηθήματα όπως βηματοδότες και άλλες συσκευές για να αποφύγετε παρεμβολές.
2. Όλες οι οπές στη μονάδα της κάμερας έχουν ενσωματωμένο αδιάβροχο υλικό. ΜΗΝ ακουμπάτε τις οπές. Καθαρίστε τη μονάδα της κάμερας με ένα καθαρό, στεγνό πανί μετά τη χρήση κάτω από το νερό.
3. ΜΗ συνδέετε τη μονάδα της κάμερας στην μονάδα ενεργοποίησης όταν υπάρχει σκόνη ή νερό στις θύρες επέκτασης. Διαφορετικά, η μονάδα της κάμερας μπορεί να διαβρωθεί ή να βραχυκυκλώσει.
4. Εάν το προϊόν πάσει φωτιά, σβήστε την με νερό, άμμο, πυρίμαχη κουβέρτα ή πυροσβεστήρα ξηράς σκόνης.
5. Το προϊόν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε θερμοκρασίες από 0° έως 40° C (32° έως 104° F). Η χρήση του προϊόντος σε περιβάλλοντα με θερμοκρασία πάνω από τους 40° C (104° F) μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε πυρκαγιά ή έκρηξη. Η χρήση του προϊόντος σε περιβάλλον με θερμοκρασία κάτω των 0° C (32° F) μπορεί να προκαλέσει μόνιμη ζημία.
6. Ποτέ να μην αποσυρμαμολογείτε ή τρυπάτε το προϊόν με οποιονδήποτε τρόπο, διαφορετικά η μπαταρία μπορεί να παρουσιάσει διαρροή, να πάσει φωτιά ή να εκραγεί.
7. ΜΗ ρίχνετε κάτω ή χτυπάτε το προϊόν. ΜΗΝ τοποθετείτε βαριά αντικείμενα πάνω στο προϊόν.
8. ΜΗ θερμαίνετε το προϊόν. ΜΗΝ τοποθετείτε το προϊόν σε φούρνο μικροκυμάτων ή σε δοχείο υπό πίεση.
9. ΜΗΝ αφήνετε το προϊόν κοντά σε πηγές θερμότητας, όπως φούρνο ή ηλεκτρικό καλοριφέρ. ΜΗΝ αφήνετε το προϊόν μέσα στο αυτοκίνητο όταν κάνει ζεστή. Η ιδανική θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης είναι 22° C έως 28° C (72° έως 82° F).
10. ΜΗΝ αποθηκεύετε το προϊόν πλήρως αποφορτισμένο για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα. Διαφορετικά, θα αποφορτιστεί υπερβολικά και έτσι θα προκληθεί μόνιμη ζημία.

Προσοχή

1. Τα περιτόπια εξαρτήματα εντός του DJI Action 2 μπορεί να υποστούν ζημιά σε περίπτωση πρόσκρουσης και να προκαλέσουν δυσλειτουργία της μονάδας της κάμερας.
2. Διατηρείτε το γυαλί του φακού καθαρό. Η άμμος και η σκόνη μπορεί να προκαλέσουν ζημιά στο γυαλί του φακού. Καθαρίστε το DJI Action 2 με ένα καθαρό, στεγνό πανί.
3. Φροντίστε να είστε προσεκτικοί εάν σπάσει το γυαλί του φακού.
4. Κρατήστε το DJI Action 2 μακριά από άμμο και σκόνη. Πλύνετε τη μονάδα της κάμερας εάν οι οπές έχουν φράξει με άμμο, σκόνη ή οποιαδήποτε άλλη ουσία.
5. ΜΗΝ ακουμπάτε τη θύρα USB-C ή την υποδοχή της κάρτας microSD.
6. ΜΗΝ εκθέτετε το DJI Action 2 σε υπερβολικά χαμηλή ή υψηλή θερμοκρασία. Διαφορετικά, ο χρόνος λειτουργίας και η λειτουργικότητα ενδέχεται να επηρεαστούν αρνητικά.
7. ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε το DJI Action 2 κατά τη διάρκεια καταιγίδων.
8. ΜΗΝ αποσυρμαμολογείτε ούτε να επισκευάζετε μόνοι σας το DJI Action 2.
9. ΜΗ χρησιμοποιείτε το DJI Action 2 μέσα σε θερμές πηγές. ΜΗΝ αφήνετε το DJI Action 2 να έρθει σε επαφή με διαβρωτικά ή άγνωστα υγρά.
10. Κατά την προάρτηση του DJI Action 2 στην οροφή ή το παράθυρο ενός αυτοκινήτου, η μονάδα της κάμερας μπορεί να πέσει εάν το αυτοκίνητο κινείται πολύ γρήγορα, η επιφάνεια δεν είναι καθαρή ή επικρατούν κακές καιρικές συνθήκες όπως ισχυροί άνεμοι ή καταιγίδα.
11. Η μονάδα ενεργοποίησης δεν είναι αδιάβροχη. Η αδιάβροχη θήκη απαιτείται κατά τη χρήση της μονάδας ενεργοποίησης με τη μονάδα της κάμερας κάτω από το νερό.
12. Φορτίστε το DJI Action 2 όταν η στάθμη της μπαταρίας είναι χαμηλή. Η αποθήκευση της μονάδας της κάμερας για περισσότερο από τέσσερις μήνες με χαμηλή μπαταρία θα μειώσει τη διάρκεια ζωής της μπαταρίας.
13. Αποφορτίστε την μπαταρία στο 40-60% εάν το DJI Action 2 δεν θα χρησιμοποιηθεί για 10 ημέρες ή παραπάνω. Έτσι, μπορεί να παραταθεί σημαντικά η διάρκεια ζωής της μπαταρίας.

Προδιαγραφές

Μοντέλο	MC211
Wi-Fi	
Συχνότητα λειτουργίας	2,400-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz
	2,4 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5,1 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5,8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)
Ισχύς πομπού (EIRP)	
Πρωτόκολλο	802,11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth	
Συχνότητα λειτουργίας	2,400-2,4835 GHz
Ισχύς πομπού (EIRP)	<4 dBm
Πρωτόκολλο	BLE 5.0
Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας	0° έως 40° C

Turvallisuuteen liittyvät seikat lyhyesti

! Lue tämä asiakirja kokonaisuudessaan ja käy osoitteessa <http://www.dji.com/action-2> nähdäkseesi käyttöoppaan, muut asiakirjat ja opetusvideot, joissa on uusimmat ohjeet ja varoitukset. Ohjeiden ja varoitusten lukematta ja noudattamatta jättäminen saattaa johtaa henkilövahinkoon, DJI OSMO™ tuotteen vahingoittumiseen tai muiden lähistöllä olevien esineiden vahingoittumiseen. DJI OSMO saattaa muuttaa tätä asiakirjaa sekä kaikkia muita oheisasiakirjoja oman yksinomaisen harkintansa mukaan.

Käyttämällä tätä tuotetta vahvistat lukeneesi tämän asiakirjan ehdot sekä hyväksyväsi sen, että kyseiset ehdot sitovat tuotteen käyttöösi. Käyttäjää hyväksyy, että tätä tuotetta käyttäessään hän on yksinomaisessa vastuussa omasta toiminnastaan sekä sen mahdollisista seurauksista. Tätä tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu lasten käyttöön ilman suoraan aikuisten valvontaa.

VAROITUS

- DJI Action™ 2 sisältää magneetteja. Kameraosa tulee pitää loitolla magneettisista korteista, sirukorteista, kovalevyistä ja RAM-sirusta sekä implantoiduista lääkintälaitteista, kuten tahdistimista, ja muista laitteista häiriöiden välttämiseksi.
- Kaikkia kameraosan rei'issä on kiinteänä osana vesitiivistä materiaalia. Reikiä EI SAA pistellä. Puhdista kameraosa puhtaalla, kuivalla liinalla veden alla käytön jälkeen.
- Kameraosa EI SAA kiinnittää virtamoduuliin, jos laajennusporteissa on pölyä tai vettä. Sellaisessa tapauksessa kameraosa voi syöpyä tai siihen saattaa tulla oikosulku.
- Sammuuta palamaan syttynyt tuote vedellä, hiekalla, sammutuspeitteellä tai kuivajauhetta sisältävällä sammuttimella.
- Tuotetta tulee käyttää 0–40 °C:n lämpötilassa. Tuotteen käyttö ympäristöissä, joiden lämpötila on yli 40 °C, saattaa johtaa tulipaloon tai räjähdykseen. Tuotteen käyttö alle 0 °C:n lämpötilassa saattaa aiheuttaa pysyviä vahinkoja.
- Älä koskaan pura tai lävistä tuotetta mitenkään, sillä akku saattaa alkaa vuotaa, syttyä tuleen tai räjähtää.
- ÄLÄ pudota tuotetta äläkä iske sitä. ÄLÄ aseta painavia esineitä tuotteen päälle.
- ÄLÄ lämmitä tuotetta. ÄLÄ laita tuotetta mikroaaltouuniin tai paineletettuun säiliöön.
- ÄLÄ jätä lähelle lämmönlähteitä, esimerkiksi uunia tai lämmitintä. ÄLÄ jätä tuotetta autoon kuumana päivänä. Tuotteen ihanteellinen säilytyslämpötila on 22–28 °C.
- ÄLÄ säilytä tuotetta akku täysin tyhjänä pitkiä aikoja. Muussa tapauksessa akku saattaa tyhjentyä liikaa johtaan pysyvään vahingoittumiseen.

VAROVAISUUTTA

- DJI Action 2 -laitteen monimutkaiset osat saattavat vahingoittaa iskusta ja aiheuttaa kameraosan toimintahäiriöitä.
- Pidä linssi lasi puhtaana. Hiekka ja pöly voivat vahingoittaa linssin lasia. Puhdista DJI Action 2 puhtaalla, kuivalla liinalla.
- Ole varovainen, jos linssin lasi rikkoutuu.
- Pidä DJI Action 2 etäällä hiekasta ja pölystä. Pese kameraosa, jos reiät ovat hiekan, pölyn tai jonkin muun aineen tukkimia.
- USB-C-porttia tai microSD-korttipaikkaa EI SAA pistellä.
- ÄLÄ käytä DJI Action 2 -laitetta erittäin kylmälle tai kuumalle lämpötilalle. Muutoin toiminta-aika ja toiminnallisuus voivat heikentyä.
- ÄLÄ lävistä DJI Action 2 -laitetta uukosmyrskyn aikana.
- ÄLÄ pura tai korjaa DJI Action 2 -laitetta itse.
- DJI Action 2 -laitetta EI SAA käyttää kuumien lähteiden sisällä. DJI Action 2 -laitteen EI SAA antaa joutua kosketuksiin syövyttävien tai vieraiden nesteiden kanssa.
- Jos DJI Action 2 kiinnitetään auton kattoon tai ikkunaan, kameraosa voi pudota, jos auto kulkee liian nopeasti, pinta ei ole puhdas tai sää on huono, kuten kovassa tuulessa tai ukkosmyrskyssä.
- Virtamoduuli ei ole vesitiivis. Kun virtamoduulia käytetään kameraosa veden alla, tarvitaan vesitiivis kotelo.
- Lataa DJI Action 2, kun akun varaustaso on alhainen. Kameraosan säilyttäminen yli neljä kuukautta alhaisella akkuvarauskella lyhentää akun käyttöikää.
- Anna akun varauksen laskea 40–60 prosenttiin, jos DJI Action 2 -laitetta ei käytetä vähintään kymmeneen päivään. Tällä tavoin akun käyttöikä voi pidentää merkittävästi.

Tekniset tiedot

Malli	MC211
Wi-Fi	
Toimintataajuus	2,4–2,4835 GHz, 5,150–5,250 GHz, 5,725–5,850 GHz
Lähetin teho (ekvivalenttinen isotrooppinen säteilyteho, EIRP)	2,4 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5,1 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5,8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)
Protokolla	802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth	
Toimintataajuus	2,4–2,4835 GHz
Lähetin teho (ekvivalenttinen isotrooppinen säteilyteho, EIRP)	< 4 dBm
Protokolla	BLE 5.0
Käyttölämpötila	0–40 °C

Sigurnost na prvi pogled

- !** Pročitajte cijeli ovaj dokument i posjetite stranicu <http://www.dji.com/action-2> kako biste pregledali korisnički priručnik, ostale dokumente i videoupute, s najnovijim uputama i upozorenjima. Ako ne pročitate i ne slijedite upute i upozorenja to može rezultirati tjelesnim ozljedama, oštećenjem vašeg DJI OSMO™ proizvoda ili drugih predmeta u blizini. Ovaj dokument i svi drugi založni dokumenti podložni su promjenama prema vlastitom nahođenju tvrtke DJI OSMO.

Uporabom ovog proizvoda izjavljujete da ste pročitali i da pristajete pridržavati se navedenih uvjeta u ovom dokumentu. Slažete se da ste sami odgovorni za svoje ponašanje tijekom korištenja ovog proizvoda i za njegove posljedice. Ovaj proizvod nije namijenjen djeci bez izravnog nadzora odraslih.

⚠ UPOZORENJE

- Kamera DJI Action™ 2 sadrži magnete. Držite kameru podalje od magneta, IC kartica, tvrdih diskova, RAM čipova, ugrađenih medicinskih uređaja, poput stimulatora srca (tzv. pacemakera) i drugih uređaja kako biste izbjegli smetnje.
- Svi otvori na kameri imaju ugrađen vodootporni materijal. NE bušite otvore. Očistite kameru čistom, suhom krpom nakon uporabe pod vodom.
- NE priključujte kameru na modul napajanja ako se na priključcima za proširenje nalazi prašina ili voda. U suprotnom, kamera može korodirati ili doći do kratkog spoja.
- Ugasite svako paljenje proizvoda pomoću vode, pijeska, vatrogasnog pokrivača ili aparatom za gašenje požara sa suhim prahom.
- Proizvod treba koristiti na temperaturama od 0 do 40° C (32° do 104° F). Korištenje proizvoda u okruženjima sa temperaturom iznad 40° C (104° F) može dovesti do požara ili eksplozije. Korištenje proizvoda ispod 0° C (32° F) može dovesti do trajnih oštećenja.
- Nikad ne rastavljajte i ne bušite proizvod ni na koji način jer baterija može procuriti, zapaliti se ili eksplodirati.
- NE bacajte i ne udarajte proizvod. NE stavljajte teške predmete na proizvod.
- NE zagrijavajte proizvod. NE stavljajte proizvod u mikrovalnu pećnicu ili u posudu pod tlakom.
- NE ostavljajte proizvod u blizini izvora topline, poput peći ili grijača. NE ostavljajte proizvod u vozilu tijekom vrućih dana. Idealna temperatura skladištenja je od 22° C do 28° C (72° do 82° F).
- NE pohranjujte proizvod potpuno ispražnjen tijekom dužeg perioda. U protivnom doći će do pretjeranog pražnjenja, što može rezultirati trajnim oštećenjima.

OPREZ

- Složene komponente unutar kamere DJI Action 2 mogu se oštetiti pri udaru i izazvati kvar kamere.
- Održavajte staklo objektivna čistim. Pijesak i prašina mogu oštetiti staklo objektivna. Čistite kameru DJI Action 2 čistom, suhom krpom.
- Budite oprezni ako se staklo objektivna slomi.
- Držite kameru DJI Action 2 podalje od pijeska i prašine. Operite kameru ako su rupe začepljene pijeskom, prašinom ili bilo kojom drugom tvari.
- NE bušite utor za USB-C niti utor za microSD karticu.
- NE izlažite kameru DJI Action 2 ekstremnoj niskoj ili visokoj temperaturi. U suprotnom, to može negativno utjecati na vrijeme rada i funkcionalnost.
- NE koristite DJI Action 2 tijekom olujnog nevremena.
- NE rastavljajte ili popravljajte DJI Action 2 sami.
- NE koristite kameru DJI Action 2 unutar toplica. NE DOPUSTITE da kamera DJI Action 2 dođe u kontakt s korozivnim ili nepoznatim tekućinama.
- Kada pričvršćujete kameru DJI Action 2 na krov ili prozor automobila, tada kamera može pasti ako se automobil kreće brzo, ako površina nije čista ili u uvjetima lošeg vremena poput jakog vjetra ili grmljavine.
- Modul napajanja nije vodootporan. Pri korištenju modula napajanja s kamerom pod vodom potrebno je vodootporno kućište.
- Napunite kameru DJI Action 2 kada je razina napunjenosti baterije niska. Odlaganje kamere dulje od četiri mjeseca s niskom razinom napunjenosti baterije smanjit će vijek trajanja baterije.
- Ispraznite bateriju na 40-60% ako se kamera DJI Action 2 neće koristiti 10 ili više dana. To može znatno produljiti trajanje baterije.

Specifikacije

Model	MC211
Wi-Fi	
Radna frekvencija	2.400-2.4835 GHz, 5.150-5.250 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz
Snaga prijenosnika (EIRP)	2.4 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5.1 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5.8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)
Protokol	802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth	
Radna frekvencija	2.400-2.4835 GHz
Snaga prijenosnika (EIRP)	< 4 dBm
Protokol	BLE 5.0
Radna temperatura	0° do 40° C

Rövid biztonsági áttekintés

! Olvassa el ezt a teljes dokumentumot, és látogasson el a <http://www.dji.com/action-2> weboldalra, hogy megtekintse a felhasználói kézikönyvet, a többi dokumentumot, valamint a legfrissebb utasításokat és figyelmeztetéseket tartalmazó oktatóvideókat. Ha nem olvassa el és nem követi az utasításokat és figyelmeztetéseket, az személyi sérülésekhez, a DJI OSMO™ terméke károsodásához vagy a közelben lévő más tárgyak károsodásához vezethet. A jelen dokumentumot és az összes kiegészítő dokumentumot a DJI OSMO saját belátása szerint módosíthatja.

A termék használatával Ön ezúton kijelenti, hogy figyelmesen elolvasta, valamint hogy beleegyezik abba, hogy betartja a dokumentumban meghatározott feltételeket. Ön elfogadja, hogy kizárólag Ön felel a saját tevékenységéért a jelen termék használatá során, valamint annak minden következményeiért. A terméket gyermekek nem használhatják felniőt közvetlen felügyelete nélkül.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS

- A DJI Action™ 2 mágneseket tartalmaz. Az interferencia elkerülése érdekében a kameraegységet tartsa távol a mágneses kártyáktól, IC kártyáktól, merevlemezektől, RAM-chipektől, beültetett orvosi eszközöktől – így a szívritmus-szabályozóktól – és más eszközöktől.
- A kameraegység összes lyuka beépített vízálló anyaggal rendelkezik. NE szurkálja a lyukakat. Víz alatti használat után tisztítsa meg a kameraegységet tiszta, száraz ruhával.
- NE csatlakoztassa a kameraegységet a tápmoduhoz, ha bármilyen por vagy folyadék van a bővítőportokon. Ellenkező esetben a kameraegység korrodálódhat vagy rövidzárlatot okozhat.
- A termékkel kapcsolatos minden tüzet vízzel, homokkal, tűzoltó takaróval vagy száraz porral oltó készülékkel oltson el.
- A terméket 0 °C és 40 °C (32 °F és 104 °F) közötti hőmérsékleten kell használni. Ha a terméket 40 °C (104 °F) feletti hőmérsékletű környezetben használja, az tűzhöz vagy robbanáshoz vezethet. Ha a terméket 0 °C (32 °F) alatti hőmérsékletű környezetben használja, az végleges károsodáshoz vezethet.
- Soha ne szedje szét és ne lyukassa ki a terméket semmilyen módon, ellenkező esetben az akkumulátor szivároghat, meggyulladhat vagy felrobbanhat.
- NE ejtse el és ne üsse meg a terméket. NE tegyen nehéz tárgyakat a készülékre.
- NE hevítse fel a terméket. NE tegye a terméket mikrohullámú sütőbe vagy nyomás alatt lévő tartályba.
- NE hagyja a terméket hőforrások, például kence vagy fűtőtest közelében. NE hagyja a terméket járművében forró napokon. Az ideális tárolási hőmérséklet 22 °C és 28 °C (72 °F és 82 °F) között van.
- NE tárolja a terméket hosszabb ideig teljesen lemerült állapotban. Ellenkező esetben a készülék túlzottan lemerül, ami tartós károsodáshoz vezet.

VIGYÁZAT

- A DJI Action 2 belsejében lévő összetett alkatrészek ütés hatására károsodhatnak, és a kameraegység meghibásodását okozhatják.
- Tartsa tisztán a lencse üvegét. A homok és a por károsíthatja a lencse üvegét. Tisztítsa meg a DJI Action 2 készüléket tiszta, száraz ruhával.
- Legyen óvatos, ha az objektív üvege eltörik.
- Tartsa távol a DJI Action 2-t a homoktól és a portól. Mossa meg a kameraegységet, ha a nyílásokat homok, por vagy bármilyen más anyag eltakarja.
- NE bökje meg az USB-C portot és a microSD kártyanyílást.
- NE tegye ki a DJI Action 2 terméket szélsőségesen hideg és forró hőmérsékletnek. Ellenkező esetben a működési idő és a működés negatívan változhat.
- NE használja a DJI Action 2-t villámlással járó viharok közben.
- NE szerelje szét és ne javítsa a DJI Action 2 terméket önállóan.
- NE használja a DJI Action 2 készüléket forróvízű forrásokon belül. NE engedje, hogy a DJI Action 2 maró hatású vagy ismeretlen folyadékokkal érintkezzen.
- Amikor a DJI Action 2 eszközt az autó tetejéhez vagy ablakához rögzíti, a kameraegység leeshet, ha az autó túl gyorsan halad, a felület nem tiszta, vagy rossz az idő, például erős szél vagy vihar esetén.
- A tápmodu nem vízálló. Vízálló tok szükséges, ha a tápmodu víz alatt használja a kameraegységgel.
- Töltse fel a DJI Action 2-t, ha az akkumulátor töltöttségi szintje alacsony. Ha a kameraegységet négy hónapnál hosszabb ideig alacsony töltöttség mellett tárolja, az csökkenti az akkumulátor élettartamát.
- Merítse le az akkumulátort 40–60%-ra, ha a DJI Action 2-t legalább 10 napig nem használja. Ez jelentősen meghosszabbíthatja az akkumulátor élettartamát.

Specifikációk

Modell	MC211
Wi-Fi	
Működési frekvencia	2,400–2,4835 GHz, 5,150–5,250 GHz, 5,725–5,850 GHz
Jeladó teljesítménye (EIRP)	2,4 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5,1 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5,8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)
Protokoll	802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth	
Működési frekvencia	2,400–2,4835 GHz
Jeladó teljesítménye (EIRP)	<4 dBm
Protokoll	BLE 5.0
Üzemi hőmérséklet	0 °C és 40 °C között

Sicurezza in sintesi

- ⚠** Si prega di leggere il presente documento nella sua interezza e di visitare il sito Web <http://www.dji.com/action-2> per visualizzare il manuale d'uso e i video tutorial contenenti le istruzioni e le avvertenze più recenti. La mancata lettura e l'osservanza delle istruzioni e delle avvertenze ivi riportate potrebbero determinare lesioni all'utente, nonché danni al prodotto DJI OSMO™ o ad altri oggetti che si trovano nelle vicinanze. Il presente documento e tutti i documenti complementari sono soggetti a modifiche a esclusiva discrezione di DJI OSMO.

Utilizzando questo prodotto, l'utente dichiara di aver letto e compreso e di rispettare termini e condizioni ivi specificati. L'utente riconosce di essere l'unico responsabile della propria condotta durante l'utilizzo del prodotto e di eventuali relative conseguenze. Questo prodotto non è destinato all'utilizzo da parte di bambini senza la diretta supervisione di un adulto.

⚠ ATTENZIONE

- DJI Action™ 2 contiene componenti magnetici. Tenere l'unità fotocamera lontano da carte a banda magnetica, schede IC, hard disk, chip RAM, dispositivi medici impiantabili come pacemaker e da altri dispositivi per evitare interferenze.
- Tutti i fori sull'unità fotocamera sono integrati con materiale impermeabile. NON inserire alcun oggetto tra i fori. Pulire l'unità fotocamera con un panno pulito e asciutto dopo l'utilizzo sott'acqua.
- NON collegare l'unità fotocamera al modulo di alimentazione quando vi è presenza di polvere o liquidi nelle porte di espansione. In caso contrario, l'unità fotocamera potrebbe subire corrosioni o cortocircuiti.
- Spegnere eventuali incendi che interessino il prodotto utilizzando acqua, sabbia, una coperta antinfiamma o un estintore a polvere.
- Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato a temperature comprese tra 0°C e 40°C (32°F e 104°F). L'utilizzo del prodotto in ambienti con temperature superiori a 40°C (104°F) potrebbe provocare incendi o esplosioni. L'utilizzo del prodotto a temperature inferiori a 0°C (32°F) potrebbe provocare danni permanenti.
- NON smontare mai o perforare il prodotto in alcun modo; in caso contrario possono verificarsi perdite di fluido dalla batteria, incendi o esplosioni.
- NON far cadere o colpire il prodotto. NON posizionare oggetti pesanti sul prodotto.
- NON surriscaldare il prodotto. NON mettere il prodotto nel forno a microonde o in un contenitore pressurizzato.
- NON riporre il prodotto in prossimità di fonti di calore, ad esempio una caldaia o un calorifero. NON lasciare il prodotto all'interno di un veicolo durante le giornate calde. La temperatura di stoccaggio ideale è compresa tra 22°C e 28°C (tra 72°F e 82°F).
- NON conservare il prodotto completamente scarico per un periodo prolungato. Ciò causerebbe una scarica eccessiva con danni permanenti conseguenti.

AVVERTENZA

- I componenti complessi all'interno di DJI Action 2 potrebbero venire danneggiati in caso di urto e causare il malfunzionamento dell'unità fotocamera.
- Mantenere il vetro dell'obiettivo sempre pulito. La sabbia e la polvere possono danneggiare il vetro dell'obiettivo. Pulire DJI Action 2 con un panno asciutto e pulito.
- Accertarsi di fare attenzione in caso di rottura del vetro dell'obiettivo.
- Evitare il contatto di DJI Action 2 con sabbia o polvere. Lavare l'unità fotocamera se i fori risultano ostruiti da sabbia, polvere o altre sostanze.
- NON inserire oggetti nella porta USB-C o nello slot della scheda microSD.
- NON esporre DJI Action 2 a temperature calde o fredde estreme. In caso contrario, la durata operativa e la funzionalità del dispositivo potrebbero venire alterate.
- NON utilizzare DJI Action 2 durante i temporali.
- NON smontare o riparare DJI Action 2 da soli.
- NON utilizzare DJI Action 2 all'interno di acque termali. NON far entrare DJI Action 2 in contatto con liquidi corrosivi o sconosciuti.
- Quando si attacca DJI Action 2 al tettuccio o al finestrino di un'auto, l'unità fotocamera potrebbe cadere se si viaggia a una velocità elevata, se la superficie non è pulita, o in caso di cattivo tempo come vento forte o temporale.
- Il modulo di alimentazione non è impermeabile. È richiesta la custodia impermeabile quando si utilizza il modulo di alimentazione nell'uso subacqueo della fotocamera.
- Ricaricare DJI Action 2 quando il livello della batteria è basso. Lasciando l'unità fotocamera inutilizzata per più di quattro mesi con la batteria scarica, si riduce la durata di vita di quest'ultima.
- Scaricare la batteria fino al 40% - 60% qualora NON si intenda utilizzare DJI Action 2 per 10 giorni o più. Tale operazione è in grado di prolungare notevolmente la durata della batteria.

Specifiche tecniche

Modello	MC211
Wi-Fi	
Frequenza operativa	2.400 – 2.4835 GHz, 5.150 – 5.250 GHz, 5.725 – 5.850 GHz
Potenza del trasmettitore (EIRP)	2.4 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5.1 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5.8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)
Protocollo	802.11 a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth	
Frequenza operativa	2.400-2.4835 GHz
Potenza del trasmettitore (EIRP)	< 4 dBm
Protocollo	BLE 5.0
Temperatura operativa	Da 0°C a 40°C

Veiligheid in één oogopslag

! Lees dit hele document door en ga naar <http://www.dji.com/action-2> om de gebruikershandleiding, andere documenten en de instructievideo's met de meest recente instructies en waarschuwingen te bekijken. Het niet lezen en opvolgen van instructies en waarschuwingen kan leiden tot ernstig persoonlijk letsel, schade aan uw DJI OSMO™-product of schade aan andere objecten in de omgeving. Dit document en alle overige documentatie kunnen naar eigen inzicht van DJI OSMO gewijzigd worden.

Door het gebruik van dit product geeft u te kennen dat u akkoord gaat met en dat u zich zult houden aan de in dit document gestelde algemene voorwaarden. U gaat ermee akkoord dat u tijdens het gebruik van dit product zelf verantwoordelijk bent voor uw eigen gedrag en voor de mogelijke gevolgen daarvan. Dit product is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen zonder direct toezicht van volwassenen.

! WAARSCHUWING

- DJI Action™ 2 heeft magneten. Houd de camera-unit uit de buurt van magnetische kaarten, IC-kaarten, harde schijven, RAM-chips, implanteerbare medische apparaten zoals pacemakers en andere apparaten om interferentie te voorkomen.
- Alle ruimtes op de camera hebben een ingebouwd waterdicht materiaal. Steek NIETS in de openingen. Reinig de camera-unit met een schone, droge doek na gebruik onder water.
- Bevestig de camera-unit NIET aan de front touchscreenmodule wanneer er stof of vloeistof op de expansiepoorten zit. Anders kan de camera-unit gaan roesten of kortsluiting veroorzaken.
- Blus brand van het product met water, zand, blusdeken of een droog poederblusser.
- Het product moet worden gebruikt bij temperaturen van 0 tot 40°C. Gebruik van het product in omgevingen boven 40°C kan leiden tot brand of een explosie. Gebruik van het product onder 0°C kan leiden tot blijvende schade.
- Demonteer of doorboor het product nooit. De batterij kan gaan lekken, in brand vliegen of exploderen.
- Het product NIET laten vallen of omstoten. Plaats GEEN zware voorwerpen op het product.
- Verwarm het product NIET. Zet het product NIET in een magnetron of in een drukverpakking.
- Plaats het product NIET in de buurt van warmtebronnen zoals een oven of een kachel. Laat het product op warme dagen NIET achter in de auto. De ideale opslagtemperatuur is 22 tot 28°C.
- Stel het product NIET voor langere tijd volledig ontladen op. Anders zal het te ver ontladen raken, wat tot blijvende schade zal leiden.

! LET OP

- Complexe componenten in de DJI Action 2 kunnen door botsen worden beschadigd en een storing van de camera veroorzaken.
- Houd de lens schoon. Zand en stof kunnen het glas van de lens beschadigen. Reinig de DJI Action 2 met een schone, droge doek.
- Wees voorzichtig als het glas van de lens breekt.
- Houd de DJI Action 2 uit de buurt van zand en stof. Was de camera-unit als de ruimtes worden geblokkeerd door zand, stof of andere stoffen.
- Por NIET in de USB-C-poort of microSD-kaartsleuf.
- Stel de DJI Action 2 NIET bloot aan extreme koude of warme temperaturen. Anders kunnen de gebruikstijd en functionaliteit negatief worden beïnvloed.
- Gebruik de DJI Action 2 NIET tijdens onweer.
- Demonteer of repareer de DJI Action 2 NIET zelf.
- Gebruik DJI Action 2 NIET in warmwaterbronnen. Laat DJI Action 2 NIET in contact komen met corrosieve of onbekende vloeistoffen.
- Wanneer u de DJI Action 2 op het dak of aan het raam van een auto bevestigt, moet u ervoor zorgen dat de ondergrond goed schoon is. Dit omdat anders de camera-unit met slecht weer, zoals met harde wind of een onweersbui, kan vallen.
- De voedingsmodule is niet waterdicht. De waterdichte behuizing is vereist bij gebruik van de voedingsmodule met de camera-unit onder water.
- Laad de DJI Action 2 op wanneer het accuniveau laag is. Als u de camera-unit langer dan vier maanden met een bijna lege accu opbergt, zal de batterij minder lang meegaan.
- Ontlaad de accu tot 40-65% als de DJI Action 2 10 dagen of langer niet zal worden gebruikt. Dit zal de levensduur van de accu aanzienlijk verlengen.

Technische gegevens

Model	MC211
Wifi	
Bedieningsfrequentie	2.400-2.4835 GHz, 5.150-5.250 GHz, 5.725-5.850 GHz
Zendervermogen (EIRP)	2.4 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5.1 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5.8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)
Protocol	802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth	
Bedieningsfrequentie	2.400 - 2.4835 GHz
Zendervermogen (EIRP)	<4 dBm
Protocol	BLE 5.0
Bedrijfstemperatuur	0°C tot 40°C

Kort om sikkerhet

! Les hele dette dokumentet og gå til <http://www.dji.com/action-2> for å se brukerhåndboken, andre dokumenter og opplæringsvideoene med de nyeste instruksjonene og advarslene. Unnlattelse av å lese og følge instruksjonene og advarslene i dette dokumentet kan føre til personskade, skade DJI OSMO™-produktet eller gjenstander i omgivelsene. Dette dokumentet og alle andre sikkerhetsdokumenter er gjenstand for endringer etter DJI OSMOs skjønn.

Ved å bruke dette produktet, bekrefter du at du har lest og samtykker til å overholde vilkårene og betingelsene i dette dokumentet. Du samtykker i at du har eneansvar for ditt bruk av produktet og eventuelle følger derav. Produktet skal ikke brukes av barn uten tilsyn av voksne.

⚠ ADVARSEL

- DJI Action™ 2 inneholder magneter. Hold kameraenheten unna kort med magnetstriper, IC-kort, harddisker, RAM-brikker, implanterbare medisinske enheter som pacemakere og andre enheter for å unngå interferens.
- Alle hullene på kameraenheten har innebygd vannrett materiale. IKKE stikk i hullene. Rengjør kameraenheten med en ren, tørr klut etter bruk under vann.
- IKKE fest kameraenheten til strømodulen når det er støv eller vann på ekspansjonsportene. Ellers kan kameraenheten korrodere eller kortslutte.
- Slokk produktbrann med vann, sand, brannteppe eller tørrpulverbasert brannslukningsapparat.
- Produktet skal brukes i et temperaturomfang på 0 til 40 °C. Bruk av produktet i omgivelser over 40 °C kan føre til brann eller eksplosjon. Når produktet brukes under 0 °C, kan det oppstå permanente skader.
- Aldri demonter eller stikk hull i produktet på noen måte, da dette kan få batteriet til å lekkke, ta fyr og potensielt eksplodere.
- Produktet MÅ IKKE slippes i bakken eller utsettes for støt. Produktet MÅ IKKE utsettes for tunge gjenstander.
- Produktet MÅ IKKE varmes opp. Produktet MÅ IKKE settes i en mikrobølgeovn eller trykkbeholder.
- Produktet MÅ IKKE plasseres i nærheten av varmekilder som ovner eller varmeapparater. Produktet MÅ IKKE ligge i kjøretøy på varme dager. Ideell temperaturomfang for oppbevaring er 22 til 28 °C.
- Produktet MÅ IKKE oppbevares fullt utladet over lengre tid. Dette kan føre til over-utlading som medfører permanente skader.

FORSIKTIG

- Intrikate komponenter inne i DJI Action 2 kan bli skadet ved støt og forårsake at kameraenheten svikter.
- Hold objektivglasset rent. Sand og støv kan skade objektivglasset. Rengjør DJI Action 2 med en ren, tørr klut.
- Sorg for å være forsiktig hvis objektivglasset knuses.
- Hold DJI Action 2 unna sand og støv. Vask kameraenheten hvis hullene er blokkert av sand, støv eller andre substanser.
- IKKE stikk i USB-C-porten eller microSD-kortsporet.
- DJI Action 2 MÅ IKKE utsettes for ekstremt kalde eller varme temperaturer. Ellers kan driftstiden og funksjonaliteten bli negativt påvirket.
- IKKE bruk DJI Action 2 under tordenvær.
- DJI Action 2 MÅ IKKE demonteres eller repareres på egen hånd.
- IKKE bruk DJI Action 2 inne i varme kilder. IKKE la DJI Action 2 komme i kontakt med korroderende eller ukjente væsker.
- Når du fester DJI Action 2 til taket eller vinduet på en bil, kan kameraenheten falle av hvis bilen kjører for fort, overflaten ikke er ren eller det er dårlig vær, for eksempel sterk vind eller en tordenstorm.
- Strømodulen er ikke vannrett. Det vannrette etuiet kreves når du bruker strømodulen med kameraenheten under vann.
- Lad DJI Action 2 når batterinivået er lavt. Hvis du oppbevarer kameraenheten i mer enn fire måneder med lavt batteri, vil det redusere batteriets levetid.
- Utlad batteriet til 40–60 % hvis DJI Action 2 ikke vil bli brukt på 10 dager eller mer. Dette kan forlenge batteriets levetid svært mye.

Spesifikasjoner

Modell	MC211
Wi-Fi	
Driftsfrekvens	2,400–2,4835 GHz, 5,150–5,250 GHz, 5,725–5,850 GHz
Sendereffekt (EIRP)	2,4 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5,1 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5,8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)
Protokoll	802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth	
Driftsfrekvens	2,400–2,4835 GHz
Sendereffekt (EIRP)	< 4 dBm
Protokoll	BLE 5,0
Driftstemperatur	0 til 40 °C

Bezpieczeństwo w skrócie

! Aby zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi, innymi dokumentami oraz filmami instruktażowymi z najnowszymi instrukcjami i ostrzeżeniami, należy przeczytać cały niniejszy dokument i odwiedzić stronę <http://www.dji.com/action-2>. Nieprzeczytanie i nieprzebranie instrukcji oraz ostrzeżeń może być przyczyną wystąpienia poważnych obrażeń ciała, uszkodzenia produktu DJI OSMO™ albo uszkodzenia innych przedmiotów znajdujących się w pobliżu. Niniejszy dokument oraz wszystkie inne powiązane dokumenty mogą ulec zmianie według wyłącznego uznania DJI OSMO.

Korzystając z tego produktu, użytkownik oświadcza, że przeczytał niniejszy dokument oraz że zgadza się na zawarte w nim zasady i warunki. Użytkownik akceptuje fakt, że ponosi wyłączną odpowiedzialność za własne postępowanie podczas korzystania z tego produktu oraz za wszelkie konsekwencje z tego wynikające. Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do stosowania przez dzieci bez bezpośredniego nadzoru osób dorosłych.

⚠️ OSTRZEŻENIE

- DJI Action™ 2 zawiera magnezy. Kamerę należy trzymać z dala od kart magnetycznych, kart IC, dysków twardej, chipów RAM, wszczepialnych urządzeń medycznych, takich jak rozruszniki serca, i innych urządzeń, aby uniknąć zakłóceń.
- Wszystkie otwory w module kamery mają wbudowany wodoodporny materiał. Nie wkładać niczego w otwory. Po użyciu pod wodą umyć kamerę czystą, suchą ściereczką.
- NIE WOLNO podłączać kamery do przedniego modułu zasilania, jeśli porty rozszerzeń są zabrudzone pyłem lub płynem. W przeciwnym razie kamera może ulec korozji lub zwarcia.
- Wszelkie pożary produktu należy gasić za pomocą wody, piasku lub gaśnicy proszkowej.
- Produkt powinien być eksploatowany w temperaturach od 0° do 40°C (32° do 104°F). Użycie produktu w środowisku powyżej 40°C (104°F) może prowadzić do pożaru lub wybuchu. Używanie produktu w temperaturze poniżej 0°C (32°F) może doprowadzić do trwałych uszkodzeń.
- Nie wolno w żaden sposób demontować ani przekłuć produktu, gdyż może dojść do wycieku z akumulatora, pożaru lub wybuchu.
- NIE WOLNO upuszczać ani uderzać produktu. NIE WOLNO stawiać ciężkich przedmiotów na produkcie.
- NIE WOLNO ogrzewać produktu. NIE WOLNO umieszczać produktu w kuchence mikrofalowej lub w pojemniku pod ciśnieniem.
- NIE WOLNO pozostawiać produktu w pobliżu źródeł ciepła, takich jak piec czy grzejnik. NIE WOLNO pozostawiać produktu w pojeździe w gorące dni. Idealna temperatura przechowywania wynosi od 22°C do 28°C (od 72° do 82°F).
- NIE WOLNO przechowywać produktu całkowicie rozładowanego przez dłuższy czas. W przeciwnym razie nastąpi nadmierne rozładowanie, co doprowadzi do trwałych uszkodzeń.

⚠️ OSTROŻNOŚĆ

- Delikatne elementy wewnątrz kamery DJI Action 2 mogą przy uderzeniu ulec uszkodzeniu i być przyczyną awarii kamery.
- Szkoło obiektywu należy utrzymywać w czystości. Piasek i pył mogą uszkodzić szkło obiektywu. DJI Action 2 należy czyścić czystą, suchą ściereczką.
- Należy zachować ostrożność, jeśli szkło obiektywu pęknie.
- DJI Action 2 należy trzymać z dala od piasku i pyłu. Jeśli otwory są zatkane przez piasek, pył lub inną substancję, należy umyć moduł kamery.
- NIE WOLNO wkładać portu USB-C ani gniazda karty microSD.
- NIE narażać DJI Action 2 na ekstremalnie niską lub wysoką temperaturę. W przeciwnym razie może to mieć negatywny wpływ na czas pracy i funkcjonalność urządzenia.
- Nie używać DJI Action 2 podczas burz z piorunami.
- NIE WOLNO samodzielnie demontować ani naprawiać DJI Action 2.
- NIE WOLNO używać DJI Action 2 w gorących źródłach. NIE WOLNO dopuścić do kontaktu DJI Action 2 z żrącymi lub nieznymi płynami.
- Przy mocowaniu DJI Action 2 do dachu lub okna samochodu moduł kamery może spaść, jeśli samochód będzie przemieszczał się zbyt szybko, powierzchnia nie będzie czysta lub wystąpią złe warunki pogodowe, takie jak silny wiatr lub burza z piorunami.
- Moduł zasilania nie jest wodoodporny. W przypadku korzystania z przedniego modułu zasilania z kamerą pod wodą wymagane jest stosowanie wodoodpornej obudowy.
- Naladuj DJI Action 2, gdy poziom naładowania akumulatora jest niski. Przechowywanie kamery przez ponad cztery miesiące przy niskim poziomie naładowania akumulatora spowoduje skrócenie jego żywotności.
- Rozładować akumulator do 40-60%, jeśli DJI Action 2 nie będzie używane przez 10 dni lub dłużej. Może to znacząco wydłużyć okres jego eksploatacji.

Dane techniczne

Model	MC211
Wi-Fi	
Częstotliwość pracy	2,400–2,4835 GHz, 5,150–5,250 GHz, 5,725–5,850 GHz
Moc nadajnika (EIRP)	2,4 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5,1 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5,8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC)
Protokół	802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth	
Częstotliwość pracy	2,400–2,4835 GHz
Moc nadajnika (EIRP)	<4 dBm
Protokół	BLE 5.0
Temperatura pracy	0° do 40°C

Resumo sobre segurança

! Leia este documento na íntegra e visite <http://www.dji.com/action-2> para consultar o manual do utilizador, outros documentos e os vídeos tutoriais com as instruções e os avisos mais recentes. A não-leitura e o incumprimento das instruções e dos avisos podem resultar em ferimentos, em danos ao seu produto da DJI OSMO™ ou em danos noutros objetos que se encontrem nas proximidades. Este e todos os outros documentos de garantia estão sujeitos a alteração ao critério exclusivo da DJI OSMO.

A utilização deste produto significa que o utilizador leu atentamente e aceita cumprir os termos e condições neste documento. O utilizador concorda que é o único responsável pela sua conduta durante a utilização deste produto e pelas possíveis consequências daí resultantes. Este produto não foi concebido para ser utilizado por crianças sem supervisão de um adulto.

! AVISO

1. A DJI Action™ 2 contém ímanes. Para evitar interferências, mantenha a unidade de câmara afastada de cartões magnéticos, placas de CI, discos rígidos, chips RAM, dispositivos médicos implantáveis como pacemakers e outros dispositivos.
2. Todos os orifícios da unidade de câmara têm material à prova de água incorporado. NÃO carregue nos orifícios. Limpe a unidade da câmara com um pano limpo e seco, depois de a utilizar debaixo de água.
3. NÃO ligue a unidade de câmara ao módulo de alimentação quando existir pó ou água nas portas de expansão. Caso contrário, a unidade de câmara pode corroer ou entrar em curto-circuito.
4. Apague qualquer incêndio do produto utilizando água, areia, um cobertor de combate a incêndios ou um extintor de incêndios com pó seco.
5. O produto deve ser utilizado a temperaturas entre 0 °C e 40 °C (32 °C e 104 °F). A utilização do produto em ambientes acima de 40 °C (104 °F) pode provocar um incêndio ou explosão. A utilização do produto abaixo de 0 °C (32 °F) pode causar danos permanentes.
6. Nunca desmonte ou perfure o produto de forma alguma ou este pode ter fugas, incendiar-se ou explodir.
7. NÃO deixe o produto cair nem o sujeite a impactos. NÃO coloque objetos pesados sobre o produto.
8. NÃO aqueça o produto. NÃO coloque o produto num micro-ondas ou num recipiente pressurizado.
9. NÃO deixe o produto perto de fontes de calor como um forno ou aquecedor. NÃO deixe o produto no interior de um veículo em dias quentes. A temperatura ideal de armazenamento é de 22 °C a 28 °C (72 °F a 82 °F).
10. NÃO armazene o produto durante um longo período depois de o ter descarregado completamente. Caso contrário, irá sobreaquecer, o que levará a danos permanentes.

CUIDADO

1. Em caso de impacto, os componentes complexos no interior da DJI Action 2 podem ficar danificados e causar falhas na unidade de câmara.
2. Mantenha o vidro da lente limpo. A areia e o pó podem danificar o vidro da objetiva. Limpe a DJI Action 2 com um pano limpo e seco.
3. Tenha cuidado se a lente de vidro partir.
4. Mantenha a DJI Action 2 afastada de areia e poeira. Lave a unidade de câmara se os orifícios estiverem bloqueados por areia, pó ou qualquer outra substância.
5. NÃO carregue com os dedos na porta USB-C ou a ranhura do cartão microSD.
6. NÃO exponha a DJI Action 2 a temperaturas frias ou quentes extremas. Caso contrário, o tempo de funcionamento e a funcionalidade podem ser afectados negativamente.
7. NÃO utilize a DJI Action 2 durante tempestades com relâmpagos.
8. NÃO desmonte nem repare a DJI Action 2 por si próprio.
9. NÃO utilize a DJI Action 2 dentro de fontes termais. NÃO permita que a DJI Action 2 entre em contacto com líquidos corrosivos ou desconhecidos.
10. Ao fixar a DJI Action 2 ao tejadilho ou à janela de um automóvel, a unidade de câmara pode cair se o automóvel circular a uma velocidade demasiado elevada, se a superfície não estiver limpa ou se houver mau tempo, como ventos fortes ou trovoadas.
11. O módulo de potência não é impermeável. A caixa à prova de água é necessária ao utilizar o módulo de alimentação com a unidade de câmara debaixo de água.
12. Carregue a DJI Action 2 quando o nível da bateria estiver baixo. Armazene a unidade de câmara durante mais de quatro meses com a bateria fraca irá reduzir a vida útil da bateria.
13. Descarregue bateria até 40-60% se não pretender utilizar a DJI Action 2 durante 10 dias ou mais. Isto pode aumentar significativamente a vida útil da bateria.

Especificações

Modelo	MC211
Wi-Fi	
Frequência de funcionamento	2,400 - 2,4835 GHz, 5,150 - 5,250 GHz, 5,725 - 5,850 GHz
Alimentação do transmissor (EIRP)	2,4 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5,1 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5,8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)
Protocolo	802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth	
Frequência de funcionamento	2,400-2,4835 GHz
Alimentação do transmissor (EIRP)	< 4 dBm
Protocolo	BLE 5,0
Temperatura de funcionamento	0° a 40 °C

Noções de segurança

! Leia todo este documento e acesse <http://www.dji.com/action-2> para ver o Manual do Usuário, outros documentos e vídeos tutoriais com as instruções e advertências mais recentes. Não ler e não cumprir as instruções e advertências pode resultar em lesões pessoais, em danos ao seu produto DJI OSMO™ ou a outros objetos que se encontrem nas proximidades. Este e todos os outros documentos relacionados estão sujeitos a alterações a critério exclusivo da DJI OSMO.

A utilização deste produto confirma que você leu e aceitou cumprir os termos e condições deste documento. Você concorda que é o único responsável por sua conduta durante a utilização deste produto e pelas possíveis consequências daí resultantes. Este produto não foi concebido para ser utilizado por crianças sem supervisão direta de um adulto.

⚠️ ADVERTÊNCIA

1. A DJI Action™ 2 contém ímãs. Para evitar interferências, mantenha a câmera longe de cartões magnéticos, cartões IC, discos rígidos, chips de RAM, dispositivos médicos implantáveis, como marca-passos, e outros dispositivos.
2. Todos os orifícios da câmera têm material impermeável incorporado. NÃO toque nos orifícios. Limpe a câmera com um pano limpo e seco após usá-la embaixo d'água.
3. NÃO prenda a câmera ao Módulo de carregamento caso haja poeira ou água nas entradas de expansão. Caso contrário, a câmera pode sofrer corrosão ou curto-circuito.
4. Para apagar um eventual incêndio no produto, use água, areia, um cobertor antichama ou extintor de incêndio de pó químico seco.
5. O produto deve ser utilizado em temperaturas entre 0 °C e 40 °C. A utilização do produto em ambientes acima de 40 °C pode provocar incêndio ou explosão. Utilizar o produto abaixo de 0 °C pode causar danos permanentes.
6. Nunca desmonte nem perfure o produto, caso contrário, a bateria pode vazar, incendiar-se ou explodir.
7. NÃO derrube nem bata no produto. NÃO coloque objetos pesados sobre o produto.
8. NÃO aqueça o produto. NÃO coloque o produto em um forno de micro-ondas, nem dentro de um recipiente pressurizado.
9. NÃO deixe o produto perto de fontes de calor, como forno ou aquecedor. NÃO deixe o produto dentro de um veículo em dias quentes. A temperatura de armazenamento ideal é de 22° a 28 °C.
10. NÃO armazene o produto totalmente descarregado por um período prolongado. Caso contrário, ocorrerá descarga excessiva, o que levará a danos permanentes.

CAUIDADO

1. Em caso de impacto, os componentes no interior da DJI Action 2 podem sofrer danos e provocar falhas de funcionamento da câmera.
2. Mantenha o vidro da lente limpo. Areia e poeira podem danificar o vidro da lente. Limpe a DJI Action 2 com um pano limpo e seco.
3. Tenha cuidado caso o vidro da lente quebre.
4. Mantenha a DJI Action 2 longe de areia e poeira. Lave a câmera caso os orifícios estiverem bloqueados por areia, poeira ou qualquer outra substância.
5. NÃO toque na porta USB-C ou no compartimento de cartão microSD.
6. NÃO exponha a DJI Action 2 a temperaturas extremamente frias ou quentes. Ou a funcionalidade e o tempo de operação podem ser afetados negativamente.
7. NÃO use a DJI Action 2 durante tempestades com relâmpagos.
8. NÃO desmonte ou conserte a DJI Action 2 por conta própria.
9. NÃO use a DJI Action 2 em águas termais. NÃO permita que a DJI Action 2 entre em contato com líquidos corrosivos ou desconhecidos.
10. Ao fixar a DJI Action 2 no teto ou na janela de um carro, a câmera pode cair se o carro estiver muito rápido, a superfície não estiver limpa ou houver mau tempo, incluindo ventos fortes ou tempestade.
11. O Módulo de carregamento não é à prova d'água. A Capa à prova d'água é necessária ao usar o Módulo de carregamento com a câmera debaixo d'água.
12. Carregue a DJI Action 2 quando o nível da bateria estiver baixo. Armazenar a câmera por mais de quatro meses com bateria fraca reduzirá a duração da bateria.
13. Descarregue a bateria até 40% a 60% se a DJI Action 2 não for usada por 10 dias ou mais. Isto pode aumentar significativamente a duração da bateria.

Especificações

Modelo	MC211
Wi-Fi	
Frequência de funcionamento	2,400 a 2,4835 GHz; 5,150 a 5,250 GHz; 5,725 a 5,850 GHz
Potência do transmissor (EIRP)	2,4 GHz: < 16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5,1 GHz: < 14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5,8 GHz: < 14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)
Protocolo	802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth	
Frequência de funcionamento	2,400 a 2,4835 GHz
Potência do transmissor (EIRP)	< 4 dBm
Protocolo	BLE 5.0
Temperatura de funcionamento	0° a 40 °C

Recomandări de siguranță



Vă rugăm să citiți întregul document și să vizitați <http://www.dji.com/action-2> pentru a vizualiza manualul utilizatorului, alte documente și tutorialele video cu cele mai recente instrucțiuni și avertismente. Nerespectarea instrucțiunilor și avertizărilor poate atrage după sine producerea unor vătămări corporale, deteriorarea produsului dvs. DJI OSMO™ sau deteriorarea altor obiecte din apropiere. Acest document și toate celelalte documente colaterale pot fi modificate la discreția DJI OSMO.

Folosind acest produs, declarați că ați citit cu atenție această mențiune legală, că ați înțeles și sunteți de acord să respectați termenele și condițiile prevăzute în acest document. Sunteți de acord că vă revine în exclusivitate responsabilitatea pentru propria conduită legată de utilizarea acestui produs și pentru orice consecințe care decurg de aici. Acest produs nu este destinat utilizării de către copii fără supravegherea unui adult.

⚠️ AVERTIZARE

- DJI Action™ 2 conține magneți. Nu apropiați unitatea camerei de carduri magnetice, carduri IC, unități hard disk, cipuri RAM, dispozitive medicale implantate, cum ar fi stimulatoare cardiace, și alte dispozitive, pentru a evita interferențele.
- Toate orificiile de pe unitatea camerei au material impermeabil încorporat. NU înfundați orificiile. Curățați unitatea camerei cu o lavetă curată și uscată după utilizarea sa apăs.
- NU atașați unitatea camerei la modulul de alimentare atunci când există praf sau apă pe porturile de expansiune. În caz contrar, unitatea camerei se poate coroda sau scurtcircuita.
- Stingeți orice incendiu cauzat de produs folosind apă, nisip, o pătură ignifugă sau un stingător cu pulbere uscată.
- Produsul trebuie utilizat la temperaturi cuprinse între 0°C și 40°C (32°F și 104°F). Utilizarea produsului în medii cu temperaturi peste 40°C (104°F) poate provoca un incendiu sau o explozie. Utilizarea produsului în medii cu temperaturi mai mici de 0°C (32°F) poate provoca daune permanente.
- NU demontați sau perforați niciodată produsul în niciun mod; în caz contrar, bateria poate prezenta scurgeri, poate lua foc sau poate exploda.
- NU scăpați și nu loviți produsul. NU puneți obiecte grele pe produs.
- NU încălziți produsul. NU puneți produsul într-un cuptor cu microunde sau într-un recipient sub presiune.
- NU lăsați produsul lângă surse de căldură, cum ar fi un cuptor sau un radiator. NU lăsați produsul în interiorul unui vehicul în zilele călduroase. Temperatura ideală pentru depozitare este cuprinsă între 22°C și 28°C (72°F și 82°F).
- NU depozitați produsul complet descărcat pentru o perioadă îndelungată. În caz contrar, se va supra-descărca, ceea ce va provoca daune permanente.

⚠️ PRUDENȚĂ

- Componentele complexe din interiorul DJI Action 2 pot fi deteriorate la impact și pot cauza funcționarea defectuoasă a unității camerei.
- Păstrați sticla obiectivului curată. Nisipul și praful pot deteriora sticla obiectivului. Curățați DJI Action 2 cu o lavetă curată și uscată.
- Asigurați-vă că aveți grijă dacă sticla obiectivului se sparge.
- Țineți DJI Action 2 departe de nisip și praf. Spălați unitatea camerei dacă orificiile sunt blocate cu nisip, praf sau orice altă substanță.
- NU introduceți portul USB-C sau slotul cardului microSD.
- NU expuneți DJI Action 2 la temperaturi extrem de scăzute sau ridicate. În caz contrar, durata de funcționare și funcționalitatea pot fi afectate negativ.
- NU utilizați DJI Action 2 în timpul furtunilor cu descărcări electrice.
- NU dezamblați sau reparați dumneavoastră DJI Action 2.
- NU folosiți DJI Action 2 în izvoare termale. NU lăsați DJI Action 2 să intre în contact cu lichide corozive sau necunoscute.
- Când atașați DJI Action 2 pe platforma sau fereastra unei mașini, unitatea camerei poate cădea dacă mașina se deplasează prea repede, dacă suprafața nu este curată sau dacă vremea este nefavorabilă, cum ar fi vânt puternic sau furtună.
- Modulul de alimentare nu este rezistent la apă. Carcasa rezistentă la apă este necesară atunci când se utilizează camera sub apă, împreună cu modulul de alimentare.
- Încărcați DJI Action 2 când nivelul bateriei este scăzut. Păstrarea unității camerei timp de mai mult de patru luni cu un acumulator descărcat va reduce durata de funcționare a acumulatorului.
- Descărcați bateria la 40% – 60% dacă DJI Action 2 nu este folosit timp de cel puțin 10 zile. Astfel, durata de viață a bateriei se poate prelungi foarte mult.

Specificații

Model	MC211
Wi-Fi	
Frecvența de operare	2,400 – 2,4835 GHz, 5,150 – 5,250 GHz, 5,725 – 5,850 GHz
Puterea emițătorului (EIRP)	2,4 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5,1 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5,8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)
Protocol	802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth	
Frecvența de operare	2,400 – 2,4835 GHz
Puterea emițătorului (EIRP)	< 4 dBm
Protocol	BLE 5.0
Temperatura de operare	Între 0° și 40°C

Säkerhet i korthet

! Läs hela detta dokument och besök <http://www.dji.com/action-2> för att se användarhandboken, andra dokument och instruktionsvideor med de senaste instruktionerna och varningarna. Underlåtenhet att läsa och följa instruktionerna och varningarna kan leda till allvariga personskador, skador på din DJI OSMO™ eller skador på andra föremål i närheten. Det här dokumentet och alla andra relevanta dokument kan ändras efter DJI OSMO:s eget omdöme.

Genom att använda den här produkten intygar du att du har läst detta dokument och att du samtycker till att följa villkoren här. Du bekräftar att du ensam är ansvarig för ditt eget uppförande när du använder den här produkten och för dess konsekvenser. Den här produkten är inte avsedd för användning av barn utan en vuxen persons tillsyn.

⚠ VARNING

- DJI Action™ 2 innehåller magneter. Håll kameraenheten borta från magnetkort, IC-kort, hårddiskar, RAM-chips, implanterbara medicintekniska produkter såsom pacemakers och annan medicinsk utrustning för att undvika störningar.
- Alla hål på kameraenheten har inbyggt vattentätt material. Peta INTE i hålen. Rengör kameraenheten med en ren, torr trasa efter användning under vatten.
- Anslut INTE kameraenheten till strömmodulen om det finns damm eller vatten på expansionsportarna. Annars kan kameraenheten korrodera eller kortsutas.
- Släck all brand i produkten med vatten, sand, brandfilt eller brandsläckare med torpulver.
- Produkten bör användas i temperaturer mellan 0 °C och 40 °C. Användning av produkten i miljöer över 40 °C kan leda till brand eller explosion. Användning av produkten under 0 °C kan leda till permanenta skador.
- Demontera eller borra aldrig hål i produkten på något sätt då detta kan leda till att batteriet läcker, fattar eld eller exploderar.
- DU FÅR INTE tappa eller slå produkten. PLACERA INTE tunga föremål på produkten.
- VÄRM INTE upp produkten. SÄTT INTE produkten i en mikrovågsugn eller i en tryckbehållare.
- LÄMNA INTE produkten i närheten av värmekällor, som en ugn eller element. LÄMNA INTE produkten inuti ett fordon på varma dagar. Den optimala förvaringstemperaturen är mellan 22 °C och 28 °C.
- FÖRVARA INTE produkten helt urladdad under en längre period. Annars kan den laddas ur för mycket, vilket leder till permanenta skador.

⚠ VARNING

- Avancerade komponenter inuti DJI Action 2 kan skadas vid stötar och orsaka felfunktion i kameraenheten.
- Håll glaset på objektivet rent. Sand och damm kan skada glaset. Rengör DJI Action 2 med en ren, torr trasa.
- Var försiktig om glaset i linsen går sönder.
- Håll DJI Action 2 borta från sand och damm. Tvätta kameraenheten om hålen är blockerade av sand, damm eller annat ämne.
- Peta INTE i USB-C-uttaget eller mikro-SD-kortspringan.
- Utsätt INTE DJI Action 2 för extrem kyla eller höga temperaturer. Annars kan drifttiden och funktionaliteten påverkas negativt.
- Använd INTE DJI Action 2 i åskväder.
- DJI Action 2 FÅR INTE demonteras eller repareras av dig.
- Använd INTE DJI Action 2 i varma källor. DJI Action 2 får INTE komma i kontakt med frätande eller okända vätskor.
- När DJI Action 2 fästs på taket eller förstret på en bil kan kameraenheten falla av om bilen färdas för fort, ytan inte är ren eller om det är dåligt väder, t.ex. vid starka vindar eller åskväder.
- Strömmodulen är inte vattentät. Undervattenshuset krävs när du använder strömmodulen med kameraenheten under vatten.
- Ladda DJI Action 2 när batterinivån är låg. Om kameraenheten förvaras i mer än fyra månader med svagt batteri förkortas batteriets livslängd.
- Ladda ur batteriet till 40–60 % om DJI Action 2 inte ska användas på minst tio dagar. Det kan förlänga batteriets livslängd i hög utsträckning.

Specifikationer

Modell	MC211
Wi-Fi	
Driftsfrekvens	2 400–2 4835 GHz, 5 150–5 250 GHz, 5 725–5 850 GHz
Sändareffekt (EIRP)	2,4 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5,1 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5,8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)
Protokoll	802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth	
Driftsfrekvens	2 400–2 4835 GHz
Sändareffekt (EIRP)	< 4 dBm
Protokoll	BLE 5.0
Drifttemperatur	0 till 40 °C

Tek Bakışta Güvenlik

! Lütfen bu belgenin tamamını okuyun ve kullanım kılavuzunu, diğer belgeleri ve en güncel talimatları ve uyarıları içeren öğretici videoları görüntülemek için <http://www.dji.com/action-2> adresine gidin. Talimatları ve uyarıları okunmaması ve bunlara uyulmaması yaralanmaya, DJI OSMO™ ürününüzün veya yakınındaki başka nesnelere zarar görmesine neden olabilir. Bu belge ve eşlik eden diğer tüm belgeler yalnızca DJI OSMO'nun takdirine bağlı olarak değiştirilebilir.

Bu ürünü kullanmakla bu belgede belirtilen hüküm ve koşulları okuduğunuzu ve bunlara uymayı kabul ettiğinizi belirtmiş olursunuz. Bu ürünü kullanırken kendi davranışlarınızdan ve bunun tüm sonuçlarından yalnızca kendinizin sorumlu olduğunuzu kabul edersiniz. Bu ürünün doğrudan yetişkin gözetimi olmadan çocuklar tarafından kullanılması uygun değildir.

UYARI

1. DJI Action™ 2'de mıknatıslar bulunmaktadır. Paraziti önlemek için kamera ünitesini manyetik kartlardan, IC kartlarından, sabit disklerden, RAM çiplerinden ve kalp pili gibi takılabilir tıbbi cihazlardan ve diğer cihazlardan uzak tutun.
2. Kamera ünitesindeki tüm deliklerde su geçirmez dahil malzeme bulunur. Delikleri ZORLAMAYIN. Kamera ünitesini su altında kullandıktan sonra, temiz ve kuru bir bezle temizleyin.
3. Genişleme yuvalarında toz veya sıvı varken kamera ünitesini güç modülüne TAKMAYIN. Aksi takdirde kamera ünitesi paslanabilir veya kısa devre yapabilir.
4. Alev alan bir ürünü su, kum, yangın battaniyesi veya kuru toz içeren yangın söndürücü ile söndürün.
5. Bu ürün 0° ile 40° C (32° ile 104° F) arasındaki sıcaklıklarda kullanılmalıdır. Ürünün 40° C (104° F) üzerindeki ortamlarda kullanılması yangına veya patlamaya yol açabilir. Ürünün 0° C'nin (32° F) altında kullanılması kalıcı hasara yol açabilir.
6. Ürünü hiçbir şekilde sökmeyin veya delmeyin, aksi halde batarya sızıntı yapabilir, alev alabilir veya patlayabilir.
7. Ürünü DÜŞÜRMEYİN veya ÇARPMAYIN. Ürünün üzerine ağır nesnelere KOYMAYIN.
8. Ürünü ISITMAYIN. Ürünü mikrodalga fırına veya basınçlı kap içine KOYMAYIN.
9. Ürünü fırın veya ısıtıcı gibi ısı kaynaklarının yakınında BIRAKMAYIN. Ürünü sıcak günlerde bir taşıtın içinde BIRAKMAYIN. İdeal depolama sıcaklığı 22° C ile 28° C (72° ile 82° F) arasındadır.
10. Ürünü tamamen deşarj olmuş şekilde uzun süre DEPOLAMAYIN. Aksi takdirde aşırı şekilde deşarj olur ve bu da kalıcı zarara yol açar.

DIKKAT

1. DJI Action 2 içindeki karmaşık bileşenler darbeye maruz kaldığında hasar görebilir ve kamera ünitesinin arızalanmasına neden olabilir.
2. Lens camını temiz tutun. Kum ve toz, lens camına zarar verebilir. DJI Action 2'yi temiz ve kuru bir bezle temizleyin.
3. Lens camı kırılma dikkatli olun.
4. DJI Action 2'yi kumdan ve tozdan uzak tutun. Delikler kum, toz veya başka bir madde ile tıkanırsa kamera ünitesini yıkayın.
5. USB-C bağlantı noktasını veya microSD kart yuvasını zorlamayın.
6. DJI Action 2'yi aşırı düşük veya yüksek sıcaklıklara maruz BIRAKMAYIN. Aksi takdirde, çalışma süresi ve işlevsellik olumsuz olarak etkilenebilir.
7. Gök gürlülüğü fırtınalar sırasında DJI Action 2'yi KULLANMAYIN.
8. DJI Action 2'yi kendiniz sökmeyin veya tamir ETMEYİN.
9. DJI Action 2'yi kaplıca için KULLANMAYIN. DJI Action 2'yi aşındırıcı veya bilinmeyen sıvılarla TEMAS ETTİRMEYİN.
10. DJI Action 2'yi bir arabanın tavanına veya penceresine taktığınız zaman araba çok hızlı hareket ettiği, yüzey temiz olmadığı veya şiddetli rüzgarlar veya gök gürlülüğü fırtına gibi kötü hava koşulları olduğu takdirde kamera ünitesi düşebilir.
11. Güç modülü su geçirmez değildir. Güç modülünü su altında kamerayla kullanırken su geçirmez kılıf gereklidir.
12. Pili seviyesi düşük olduğunda DJI Action 2'yi şarj edin. Kamera ünitesinin düşük pil seviyesi ile dört aydan uzun süre saklanması pil ömrünü kısaltır.
13. DJI Action 2, 10 gün veya daha uzun süre kullanılmayacak ise %40-60 düzeyine deşarj edin. Bu, batarya ömrünü büyük ölçüde uzatır.

Teknik Özellikler

Model	MC211
Wi-Fi	
Çalışma Frekansı	2,400-2,4835 GHz, 5,150-5,250 GHz, 5,725-5,850 GHz
Verici Gücü (EIRP)	2,4 GHz: <16 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5,1 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5,8 GHz: <14 dBm (FCC/CE/SRRC)
Protokol	802.11a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth	
Çalışma Frekansı	2,400-2,4835 GHz
Verici Gücü (EIRP)	< 4 dBm
Protokol	BLE 5.0
Çalışma Sıcaklığı	0° ila 40° C

يُرجى قراءة هذا المستند بالكامل وزيارة <http://www.dji.com/action-2> لعرض دليل المستخدم والمستندات الأخرى ومقاطع الفيديو التعليمية والتي تتضمن أحدث الإرشادات والتحذيرات. قد يؤدي عدم قراءة التعليمات والتحذيرات واتباعها إلى إصابة الشخص أو تلف منتج DJI OSMO أو أجزائه أخرى قد تكون موجودة في المنطقة المجاورة. تخضع هذه الوثيقة لجميع المستندات الإضافية للتعبير حسب التعبير المطبق لشركة DJI OSMO.

يُرجى استخدامه هذا المنتج. يُحظر هبوط هذا إلى أنه قد قرأت الشروط والأحكام الواردة في هذا المستند ووافقت على الالتزام بها. أنت توافق على أنك المسؤول الوحيد عن سلوكه الخاص أثناء استخدام هذا المنتج وعن أي عواقب ترتب عليه. هذا المنتج غير مخصص لاستخدام الأطفال بدون إشراف مباشر من الكبار.



1. تحوي DJI Action 2 على مغناطيسات. أبعاد وحدة الكاميرا من البطاقات المغناطيسية، وبطاقات IC، وأقراص الصلبة، وشرائح ذاكرة الوصول العشوائي، والأجهزة الطبية المزروعة مثل أجهزة تنظيم ضربات القلب، وغيرها من الأجهزة لتجلب التداخل.
2. تحوي جميع فتحات وحدة الكاميرا على مادة مقاومة للماء مدمجة. لا تلم بوزخ الفتحات. نظف وحدة الكاميرا بلطفة قماش نظيفة وجافة بعد الاستخدام تحت الماء.
3. لا تلم بتوصيل وحدة الكاميرا بوحدة الطاقة عند وجود أي أتربة أو سوائل على منافذ التوسيع. وإلا، فقد تآكل وحدة الكاميرا أو تحدث دائرة قصر.
4. قم بإخماد أي حريق يحدث بالمنتج باستخدام الماء، أو الرمال، أو نظافة جافة، أو مطفأة حريق تعمل بالمسحوق الجاف.
5. يجب استخدام المنتج في درجات حرارة تتراوح من 0 إلى 40 درجة مئوية (من 32 إلى 104 درجة فهرنهايت). يمكن أن يؤدي استخدام المنتج في بيئات أعلى من 40 درجة مئوية (104 درجة فهرنهايت) إلى نشوب حريق أو انفجار. استخدام المنتج في درجة حرارة أقل من 0 درجة مئوية (32 درجة فهرنهايت) قد يؤدي إلى تلف دائم به.
6. لا تلم بتفكيك المنتج أو تلمه بأية طريقة، وإلا فقد تسرب البطارية أو تشتعل فيها النيران أو تنفجر.
7. لا تُعرض المنتج إلى السقوط أو الارتطام. لا تضع أشياء ثقيلة على المنتج.
8. لا تُعرض المنتج للتسخين. لا تضع المنتج في فرن ميكرويف أو في وعاء مغسوط.
9. لا تترك المنتج بالقرب من مصادر الحرارة مثل الفرن أو الساخن أو تترك المنتج داخل سيارة في الأيام الحارة. درجة الحرارة المثالية للتخزين هي بين 22 و 28 درجة مئوية (بين 72 و 82 درجة فهرنهايت).
10. لا تُخزن المنتج وطاقته فارغة تمامًا لمدة طويلة. وإلا فستعرض إلى التفريغ الزائد مما يتسبب في خراب دائم.

تنبيه

1. قد تلتصق المكونات المعقدة داخل DJI Action 2 عند الاصطدام وتسبب في تعطل عمل وحدة الكاميرا.
2. حافظ على نظافة العدسة. قد يؤدي الرمال والأتربة إلى تلف زجاج العدسة. نظف DJI Action 2 بلطفة قماش نظيفة وجافة.
3. تأكد من أنك تتعامل بالبحر المطلوب في حالة انكسار العدسة الزجاجية.
4. حافظ على DJI Action 2 بعيدًا عن الرمال والأتربة. الخسيل وحدة الكاميرا إذا كانت التفتحات مسدودة بالرمل. أو الأتربة، أو أي مادة أخرى.
5. لا تلم بوزخ منفذ USB-C أو وحدة بطاقة microSD.
6. لا تُعرض DJI Action 2 لدرجة حرارة شديدة البرودة أو الحرارة. وإلا فقد يتأثر وقت التشغيل والوظائف سلبًا.
7. لا تستخدم DJI Action 2 أثناء العواصف الرملية.
8. لا تلم بتفكيك DJI Action 2 أو إصلاحها بنفسك.
9. لا تستخدم DJI Action 2 داخل الرياح الساخنة. ولا تدع كاميرا DJI Action 2 تلمس سوائل قسبية لتتآكل أو غير معروفة.
10. عند ربط DJI Action 2 بسفط سيارة أو نافذتها، قد تسقط وحدة الكاميرا إذا تحركت السيارة بسرعة كبيرة، أو لم يكن السطح نظيفًا، أو كان الطقس سيئًا كهبوب رياح شديدة أو عواصف رعدية.
11. وحدة الطاقة غير مقاومة للماء. يلزم استخدام العبة المقاومة للماء، عند استخدام وحدة الطاقة مع وحدة الكاميرا تحت الماء.
12. اصنع DJI Action 2 عندما يكون مستوى شحن البطارية منخفضًا. سيؤدي تخزين وحدة الكاميرا لأكثر من أربعة أشهر مع انخفاض طاقة البطارية إلى خفض عُمر البطارية.
13. قم بتفريغ البطارية إلى 40% إذا كان لن يتم استخدام DJI Action 2 لمدة 10 أيام أو أكثر. يمكن لهذا أن يُطيل عمر البطارية بشكل كبير.

المواصفات

الطرز	MC211
Wi-Fi	
تردد التشغيل	2.400-2.4835 جيجاهرتز، 5.150-5.250 جيجاهرتز، 5.725-5.850 جيجاهرتز
طاقة المرسل (EIRP)	2.4 جيجاهرتز: < 16> ديسيبيل مللي واط (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5.1 جيجاهرتز: < 14> ديسيبيل مللي واط (FCC/CE/SRRC/MIC) 5.8 جيجاهرتز: < 14> ديسيبيل مللي واط (FCC/CE/SRRC)
البروتوكول	802.11 a/b/g/n/ac
Bluetooth	
تردد التشغيل	2.400-2.4835 جيجاهرتز
طاقة المرسل (EIRP)	< 4> ديسيبيل مللي واط
البروتوكول	BLE 5.0
درجة حرارة التشغيل	0 إلى 40 درجة مئوية



WE ARE HERE FOR YOU
在线技术支持



Contact DJI SUPPORT
via Facebook Messenger



微信扫一扫
获取技术支持

SUBSCRIBE FOR MORE INFO

关注 DJI 大疆创新及时获取最新资讯



知

※ This content is subject to change without prior notice.

OSMO is a trademark of DJI OSMO.

Copyright © 2021 DJI OSMO All Rights Reserved.